St. Charles Parish Library
Board of Control Meeting
May 18, 2021
6:00 p.m.

AGENDA

l. Call to Order, Prayer, & Pledge
. Approval of Minutes — March 16, 2021
1. Attendance Report
IV.  Public Comment (five [5] minutes)
V. Librarian’s Report
VI.  Communications
VII.  Unfinished Business
A. Norco Branch Status
B. Hahnville Branch Library — Discussion of Possible Future Plans
i) Feasibility Study — Phase 1
ii) Alternate Property Options
VIIl.  New Business

IX.  Public Comment (three [3] minutes)

X. Adjournment

Persons wishing to speak before the board must notify the board secretary (Library Director) at
LibraryBoard.Secretary@myscpl.org, or 985-764-9643 at least two days before the meeting to notify the board they
will be speaking at the board meeting. All speakers are limited to a maximum presentation of five (5) minutes for
requested Public Comment, Agenda Item IV. Public Comment at the end of the meeting is limited to three (3)
minutes per speaker. Groups wishing to present to the board are asked to designate one person to make the
presentation. Please contact the board secretary for additional information.
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QUARTER ENDED 03/31/2021

(In Whole Numbers)

601 - Library Service District No. 1 M&0 Fund

Revenue

NonApplicable
Ad Valorem
FCC Universal Service Program
State Payments In Lieu Of Taxes
Charge For Photocopier
Miscellaneous Revenue
Fines (Books)
Interest Earnings
Gifts & Donations
Proceeds From The Sale Of Assets
Total NonApplicable

Total Revenue

Expenditures

Libraries
Primary (Executive) Salaries
Professional Salaries
Regular Salaries & Wages
Salaries - Other
FICA
Retirement
LifefHealth Insurance
Workmen's Compensation
Unemployment
Medicare
Disability
Post Employees Health Care
Dental
OPEB Contribution
Miscellaneous
Library - Dues
Library Advertising
Library-Periodicals
Library-Digitasl Books
Library - Printing
Library-Adult Pgm Speakers/Performers
Library-Child & Yg Ad Pagm

Speakers/Performers

Electrical (Light And Power)
Natural Gas

Water

Postage And Box Rent
Telephone

Library - Electronic Services
Library - Building Rentals
Libarary - Equipment Rentals

4/15/2021

St Charles Parish Council
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

000000
31100000
33108600
33400000
34105000
34109900
35201000
36100000
37300000
38300000

450610
41100000
41150000
41200000
41300000
41510000
41520000
41530000
41540000
41550000
41560000
41570000
41580000
41600000
41610000
41990000
42140000
42150000
42160000
42170000
42210000
42230001
42230002

42310000
42320000
42330000
42410000
42420000
42450000
42510000
42520000

PER ORD # 00-5-12

Budget Year To-Date Budget Variance
6,814,000.00 6,976,149.00 162,145.00
33,000.00 0.00 (33,000.00)
67,500.00 21,838.00 (45,662.00)
3,000.00 590.00 (2,410.00)
8,000.00 2,090.00 (5,910.00)
0.00 178.00 178.00
103,000.00 246.00 (102,754.00)
0.00 1,042.00 1,042.00
0.00 26.00 2600
7,028,500.00 7,002,160.00 (26,340.00)
7,028,500.00 7,002,160.00 (26,340.00)
109,583.00 23,157.00 86,426,00
593,100.00 111,229.00 481,871.00
1,844,200.00 354,614.00 1,489,586.00
785,000.00 89,231.00 695,769.00
48,670.00 5,532.00 43,138.00
318,360.00 59,554.00 258,806.00
500,000.00 113,957.00 386,043.00
33,000.00 6,946.00 26,054.00
2,008.00 58.00 1,950.00
48,312.00 8,138.00 40,174.00
8,405.00 1,838.00 6,567.00
60,500.00 11,415.00 49,085.00
4,440.00 1,000.00 3,440.00
89,141.00 17,119.00 72,022.00
1,650.00 90.00 1,560.00
4,000.00 1,285.00 2,715.00
10,000.00 800.00 9,200.00
20,000.00 51.00 19,9459.00
121,500.00 11,190.00 110,310.00
33,000.00 0.00 33,000.00
6,500.00 0.00 6,500.00
26,000.00 0.00 26,000.00
175,000.00 28,997.00 146,003.00
2,000.00 735.00 1,265.00
7,000.00 623.00 6,377.00
12,000.00 641.00 11,359.00
100,000.00 22,212.00 77,788.00
82,000.00 3,559.00 78,441.00
3,072.00 405.00 2,667.00
40,000.00 2,818.00 37,082.00
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QUARTER ENDED 03/31/2021 St Charles Parish Council PER ORD # 00-5-12
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

(In Whole Numbers)

Budget Year To-Date Budget Variance

Library - Mt. of Grounds 42610000 45,000.00 4,491.00 40,509.00
Library - Mt. of Buildings 42620000 80,000.00 2,282.00 77,718.00
Library - Mt. of Vehicles 42630000 10,000.00 20.00 9,980.00
Library - Mt. of Equipment 42640000 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
Library - Mt. of Plumbing & HVAC 42650000 85,000.00 7,416.00 77,584.00
Library - Mt. of Furniture/Office Eq. 42660000 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
Library - Electricial Contract 42720000 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
Library - Pest Control Contract 42740000 9,000.00 1,151.00 7,849.00
Library - Janitorial Contract 42750000 37,856.00 8,607.00 29,249.00
Library - Automation Systems Contract 42770000 121,000.00 5,545.00 115,455.00
Professional Services 42800000 60,000.00 165.00 59,835.00
Merchant Services 42810000 1,000.00 55.00 945.00
Insurance - Fire & Casualty Property 42910000 191,350.00 0.00 191,350.00
Insurance - Auto Coverage 42930000 23,235.00 25.00 23,210.00
Insurance - Employee Liability 42940000 4,165.00 5,081.00 (916.00)
Non Consumable Office Supplies 43050000 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00
Library-Technology Supplies 43060000 80,000.00 2,367.00 77,633.00
Office Supplies 43100000 60,000.00 10,330.00 49,670.00
Educational, Recreational And Culture 43210000 0.00 (662.00) 662.00
Library-Adult Pgm Supplies 43210001 35,000.00 1,541.00 33,459.00
Library-Child & Yg Ad Pgm Supplies 43210002 47,500.00 2,654.00 44,846.00
Maintenance Of Buildings & Grounds 43260000 60,000.00 9,427.00 50,573.00
Vehicle Supplies(Gas, Qil, Antifreeze) 43270000 10,000.00 1,035.00 8,965.00
Miscellaneous 43290000 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00
Travel 44100000 60,000.00 1,081.00 58,919.00
Official Feas 44400000 13,000.00 0.00 13,000.00
Acquisition Of Motor Vehicles 46400000 200,000.00 0.00 200,000.00
Educational-Cultural-Recreational 46510000 110,000.00 9,041.00 100,959.00
Buildings-Grounds-General Plant 46520000 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00
Office Equipment 46560000 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00
Major Repairs 46700000 75,000.00 0.00 75,000.00
Construction In Progress 46800000 3,000,000.00 0.00 3,000,000.00
Library - Architectual 46810000 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00
LIBRARY - BOOKS (ALL FORMATS) 46900100 167,000.00 12,863.00 154,137.00
LIBRRY - AUDIO RECORDINGS 46900300 26,700.00 2,623.00 24,077.00
LIBRARY - VIDEQ RECORDINGS 46500500 27,400.00 3,397.00 24,003.00
Other Fees 46930000 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
Library - Other 46960000 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
Miscellaneous 46950000 13,000.00 0.00 13,000.00
Cont. To Retirement Ded. From Tax Coll 47300000 248,500.00 0.00 248,500.00
Cost Of Ad Valorem Tax Collection 47310000 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
Transfer - Indirect Cost Allociation 48570000 205,000.00 _0.00 205,000.00
Total Libraries 10,569,147.00 967,831.00 9,601,316.00
Total Expenditures 10,569,147.00 967,831.00 9,601,316.00
Net Revenue Over Expenditures (3,540,647.00) 6,034,329.00 9,574,976.00
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e Total nd Bolance ar zozoye is 9,395 781 49

St Charles Parish Coundil - LIVE DATA
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - REVENUES-EXPENDITURES - DMT - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
601 - Library Service District No. 1 M&O Fund
From 1/1/2020 Through 12/31/2020

Current Year Current Period Current Period YTD Budget
Actual Budget - Original Budget - Revised wriance - Revis
Revenue
NonApplicable 000000
Ad Valorem 31100000 7,081,186.60 6,798,000.00 6,798,000.00 283,186.60
FCC Universal Service Program 33108600 66,720.35 33,000.00 33,000.00 33,720.35
State Aid To Public Libraries 33303200 6,775.13 0.00 0.00 6,775.13
State Payments In Lieu Of Taxes 33400000 67,292.00 63,000.00 63,000.00 4,292.00
Charge For Phatocopier 34105000 3,426.20 7,000.00 7,000.00 (3,573.80)
Miscellaneous Revenue 34109900 10,468.49 10,000.00 10,000.00 468.49
Fines (Books) 35201000 1,184.17 5,000.00 5,000.00 (3,815.83)
Interest Eamings 36100000 154,797 .46 165,000.00 165,000.00 (10,202.54)
Gifts & Donations 37300000 20,586.28 0.00 0.00 20,586.28
Proceeds From The Sale Of Assets 38300000 2,480.01 0.00 0.00 2,480.01
Total NonApplicable 7,/414,916.69 7,081,000.00 7,081,000.00 333,916.69
Total Revenue 7,414,916.69 7,081,000.00 7,081,000.00 333,916.69
Expenditures
Libraries 450610
Primary (Executive) Salaries 41100000 105,056.29 104,250.00 104,250.00 (806.29)
Professional Salaries 41150000 500,863.42 550,000.00 550,000.00 49,136.58
Regular Salaries & Wages 41200000 1,639,901.87 1,809,000.00 1,809,000.00 169,098.13
Salaries - Other 41300000 428,970.50 749,000.00 749,000.00 320,029.50
FICA 41510000 26,982.70 46,438.00 46,438.00 19,455.30
Retirement 41520000 273,11343 307,905.00 307,905.00 34,791.57
Life/Health Insurance 41530000 452,940.32 480,000.00 480,000.00 27,059.68
Workmen's Compensation 41540000 32,064.95 32,000.00 32,000.00 (64.95)
Unemployment 41550000 268.80 2,008.00 2,008.00 1,739.20
Medicare 41560000 37,688.87 46,578.00 46,578.00 8,889.13
Disability 41570000 7,255.23 8,129.00 8,129.00 873.77
Post Employees Health Care 41580000 41,313.33 45,000.00 45,000.00 3,686.67
Dental 41600000 4,130.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 (130.00)
OPEB Contribution 41610000 78,393.51 86,214.00 86,214.00 7,820.49
Miscellaneous 41990000 1,189.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 411.00
Library - Dues 42140000 2,161.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,839.00
Library Advertising 42150000 3,205.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 6,795.00
Library-Periodicals 42160000 13,987.19 20,000.00 20,000.00 6,012.81
Library-Digitasl Books 42170000 92,710.30 105,500.00 105,500.00 12,789.70
Library - Printing 42210000 2,999.00 31,500.00 31,500.00 28,501.00
Library-Adult Pgm Speakers/Performers 42230001 0.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,500.00
Library-Child & Yg Ad Pgm 42230002 10,198.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 14,802.00
Speakers/Performers
Electrical (Light And Power) 42310000 131,277.02 175,000.00 175,000.00 43,722.98
Natural Gas 42320000 1,614.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 386.00
Water 42330000 4,005.33 7,000.00 7,000.00 2,994.67
Postage And Box Rent 42410000 7,479.12 12,000.00 12,000.00 4,520.88
Telephone 42420000 90,608.54 100,000.00 100,000.00 9,391.46
Library - Electronic Services 42450000 58,362.75 78,000.00 78,000.00 19,637.25
Library - Building Rentals 42510000 576.00 3,072.00 3,072.00 2,496.00
Libarary - Equipment Rentals 42520000 30,110.72 40,000.00 40,000.00 9,889.28
Library - Mt. of Grounds 42610000 43,164.75 45,000.00 45,000.00 1,835.25
Library - Mt. of Buildings 42620000 76,998.67 80,000.00 80,000.00 3,001.33
Library - Mt. of Vehides 42630000 981.01 10,000.00 10,000.00 9,018.99

Date: 5/10/21 01:16:10 PM Page: 1



St Charles Parish Coundil - LIVE DATA
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - REVENUES-EXPENDITURES - DMT - Unposted Transactions Induded In Report
601 - Library Service District No. 1 M&O Fund
From 1/1/2020 Through 12/31/2020

Date: 510/ 01:16:19 FH

Cuerent Year Current Period Current Period YTD Budget
Actual Budget - Original Budget - Revised iance - Revise
Library - Mt. of Equipment 42640000 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Library - Mt. of Plumbing & HVAC 42650000 27,988.07 85,000.00 85,000.00 57,011.93
Library - Mt. of FumniturefOffice Eq. 42660000 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Library - Efectricial Contrack 42720000 4.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Library - Pest Control Contract 42740000 9,805.32 8,800.00 8,850.00 (955.32)
Library - Janitorial Contract 42750000 24,848 88 37,856.00 37,856.00 13,007.12
Library - Automation Systems Contract 42770000 98,833.38 121,000.00 121,000.00 22,166.62
Professional Services 42860000 2,393.84 60,000.00 31,015.00 28,621.16
Merchant Services 42810000 124.07 1,400.00 1,000.00 875.23
Insurarce - Fire & Casuaity Property 42910000 179,216.56 145,000.00 173,000.00 (6,216.56)
Insuranrce - Auto Coverage 42936000 21,271.00 23,000.00 23,000.06 1,729.00
Insurance - Employee Liability 4294G00G 3,784.00 3,650.00 3,785.00 1.00
Non Consumable Office Supplies 43050000 26,432.07 40,000.00 40,000.00 13,567.93
Library-Technology Supplies 43060000 30,806.36 20,000.00 80,000.00 49,193.64
Office Supplies 43100000 53,703.66 55,000.00 55,030.00 1,296.34
Library-Aduit Pgm Supplies 43210001 14,367 .41 35,000.00 35,000.00 20,632.59
Library-Child & Yg Ad Pgm Suppiies 43210002 27,338.18 45,000.00 45,000.00 17,661.82
Maintenance OFf Buildings & Grourds 43260000 39,960.50 606,000.00 60,000.00 20,039.10
Vehide Supplies(Gas, Off, Antifreeze) 43273000 3,294.87 10,600.00 160,000.00 6,705.13
Miscellaneous 43290000 0.00 5,600.00 5,600.00 5,600.00
Travel 44100000 15,744.45 60,000.00 60,000.00 44,255.55
Official Fees 44400000 20,800.81 13,600.00 132,000.00 (7,800.81)
Acquisition: OF Motor Vehicles 46400000 0.00 200,0:00.00 200,000.00 200,600.00
Educational-Cutturai-Recreational 46510000 56,600.76 100,000.00 100,000.00 43,399.24
Buildings-Grounds-General Plant 4652000 .00 135,030.00 135,000.00 135,000.00
Offica Equipment 46560000 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
Major Repairs 45700000 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00
Censtruction In Progress 46800000 (67.75) 91,250.00 91,250.00 91,317.75
Library - Architectual 46510000 0.00 60,000.00 £0,000.00 60,000.00
LIBRARY - BOOKS (ALL FORMATS) 46900100 89,065.19 183,000.00 183,000.00 93,934.81
LIBRRY - AUDID RECORDINGS 46000300 11,823.03 26,700.00 26,700.00 14,876.97
LIBRARY - VIDEQ RECORDINGS 46500500 13,742.55 27, 460.00 27,400.00 13,657.45
Other Fees 46930000 0.00 1,080.00 1,000.00 1£,000.00
Library - Other 46960000 009 10,060.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
Miscellaneous 46950000 100 13,000.00 13,000.00 13,000.00
Cont. To Retirement Ded. From Tax Col 47300000 235,501.78 248,000.00 248,000.00 12,498.22
Cost OF Ad Valorem Tax Colfection 47310000 0.00 6,000.G0 6,000.00 6,000.00
Transfer - Indirect Cost Allociation 48576000 217,515.00 120,000.00 190,0600.00 {27,515.00%
Total Libraries 5/425465.01 7,342,150.00 7,.342,150.00 1,916,684,99
Tetal Expenditures 5,425.465.01 7,342,150.00 7.342,150.00  1,916,684.99
Net Revenue Over Expenditures 1,989,451.68 (261,150.00) (261,150.00)  2,250,601.68
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www.720design.net

St. Charles Parish Library

Hahnville Public Library Facility Feasibility Study
April 23,2021

Overview and Introduction

Introduction: St. Charles Parish Library (SCPL) hired the 720 design team to study the feasibility of building a new 4-
6,000 SF library on the current site of the Hahnville Public Library. This analysis investigates the development potential
of the current site of the existing library at 14996 River Road, Hahnville, LA 70057.

This report is Phase 1 to analyze the site. The next phase will provide detail as to the library’s programmatic space
requirements. However, as a guiding principle SCPL’s Building Program will increase the new Hahnville Public Library
from approximately 5,100 SF to ideally 6,000 SF. The new space will allow the library to:

. Expand the community meeting spaces

. Provide small group study rooms

. Increase “people space” for studying, reading, and collaborating
. Maintain the collection size

. Expand the parking to meet Parish Requirements and Library needs

The expanded Hahnville Public Library will transform into a place with a space for everyone to feel welcome from a variety of seating
and technology to collaborative spaces and program rooms to quiet, contemplative spaces, the library is as much about “people
space” as it is for storing a physical collection of books.

The existing library location is 14996 River Road, Hahnville, LA 70057. The site and parking is shared with the St. Charles Parish
Planning and Zoning and the Department of Motor Vehicles.
FEMA:

720 design contacted FEMA on April 14th, 2021 and spoke to a representative. The FEMA representative shared a link to the flood
plain map originally designed in 1993 (see Exhibit A). There was one update in 2003 (see Exhibit B) that does not affect the Hahnville
Public Library site. The Hahnville Public Library is located in an area that type X (Moderate Risk) per the FEMA map. FEMA does not
give direction as to the suitability to build — that is the sole discretion of the St. Charles Parish Building and Zoning.

R TR
wn A ST _AiHahnville
]
/ M1
Holy Rownry % i
2 - ‘: --'. .I ]
Hlgh Seh ="y
b % * Hlf
T . e » .1::: .".‘
.1# 111 ‘.I‘

Lafourche Basin Levee District:

St. Charles Parish Library
Hahnville Public Library Facility Feasibility Study
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www.720design.net

St. Charles Parish Library

Hahnville Public Library Facility Feasibility Study
April 23,2021

This agency indicated that they take applications as part of the building permit process once the building is designed and offer not
pre-permitting or advice prior to building.

The criteria for requiring a permit from the Lafourche Basin Levee District is to be located within 1500’ of the river. The current
Hahnville Public Library site is within 1500’.

Permitting is based on the river level. The river must be high enough to support groundwork. Typically this occurs between June
and November.

During permitting, the Lafourche Basin Levee District will coordinate with the Army Corps of Engineers (they inspect) and CPRE
(Costal Protection Restoration) as part of the permitting process.

The standard permit requirements are:

. If the permit request is for construction of a building landward of the levee, the drawings required are a survey plan, plot
plan, and foundation plan. If there is any excavation required, an excavation plan should accompany the request.

e The proposed work must not restrict the Levee District’'s maintenance operations or any potential flood fight activities at
the levee, nor shall it obstruct or impede inspection access along the levee crown.

. If power poles, guys, or other appurtenant structures are to be placed, they must not be on the levee or within 10 feet of
the landside levee toe or 40 feet of the riverside levee toe.

St. Charles Parish Planning and Zoning and Louisiana Department of Natural Resources (Coastal Use Permit):

The Office of Coastal Management indicated that the site is in the coastal zone. However, the elevation of the site is high enough to
support a new build based on the GIS maps website. The state Office of Coastal Management suggested contacting the St. Charles
Parish Office of Coastal Management — which is part of the St. Charles Parish Planning and Zoning.

Mr. Earl Matherne is the single point of contact for both planning and coastal management.

St. Charles Parish Planning and Zoning indicated that there will be no floor plain issues at this site and confirmed that the site is
considered “XL” (moderate flood risk). The only requirement is that the finished floor of the library is 12” above the centerline of
the street.

A 6000 SF building of one or two stories is allowable. Parking will be reviewed by Ms. Danielle Badeaux (she is also in charge of
permitting).

Mr. Matherne does not foresee any challenges based on the fact that this is a redevelopment of an already developed site.
The 10’ setback indicated on the plat at the back of the site is correct.

Mr. Matherne invited the design to attend an interdepartmental meeting on any Wednesday at 1:30 for a pre-development
meeting.

A new plat will need to be updated based on changes since it was completed in 2009.

Hahnwville Library Existing Site:
The current library is 5,100 SF. If the entire available space were occupied by a building it could fit up to about 9,000 SF, however,
the shape of the site realistically allows about 7,500 on a single floor.

While a two-story building would provide a strong architectural feature on the site and good visibility of the library there are other
considerations when adding a second floor. Staff efficiency is one consideration — an additional floor requires at least one additional
staff member on site at all times. Building efficiency is another — two exit stairs would be required as well as an elevator to meet
accessibility requirements in a public building. See exhibit C for site areas.

St. Charles Parish Library
Hahnville Public Library Facility Feasibility Study
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Parking Requirement:

The Parish parking ordinance requires 1 space per 400 SF of library space and 1 space for every two employees.

www.720design.net

St. Charles Parish Library
Hahnville Public Library Facility Feasibility Study

April 23,2021

The site currently includes 75 spaces (see Exhibit D Parking Layout). 14 for the library, 29 for Planning and Zoning, GIS has 10, and

DMV has 11 for a total of 65 required spaces. That leaves 10 additional spaces per the Parish Ordinance.

Required Parking Spaces by Ordinance

Total
Library Size | 1 space/400 | Staff Required | Spaces
(SF) SF Parking | Parking | toadd
5,100 12 2 14 0
6,000 15 3 18 0
7,500 19 3 22 0

Parking Ordinance:

In the instance of dual function of off-street parking spaces where operating hours of buildings do not overlap, the Planning and
Zoning Director may grant an exception to allow the designed parking area to serve multiple uses.

Whenever a building or use is changed or enlarged in floor area, number of employees, number of dwelling units, seating capacity,
or otherwise to create a need under the requirements of this article for an increase in parking spaces which exist at the time of the
change or enlargements, such additional spaces shall be provided on the basis of the change or enlargement. No additional spaces
shall be required for the first change or enlargement which would result in an increase of spaces of less than ten (10) percent of
those required before the change or enlargement. This provision shall not apply to a series of changes or enlargements which
together result in a need for an increase in parking space of ten (10) percent or more.

Applicability: The requirements of this section shall apply to new construction. For existing sites and redevelopment, the
requirements of this section shall apply to all additions of fifty (50) percent or more to the floor area. For existing sites and
redevelopment with additions of less than fifty (50) percent of the floor area, the Zoning Regulatory Administrator shall determine
the applicability of this section to the required site plan.

Library Best Practices for Parking:
However, we know from library best practices that ideally the library has as much as 5 parking spaces per 1000 SF based on the

services and programs provided. For the Hahnville Library, we are looking at 4 spaces per 1000 with the possibility of shared
parking.

Library Best Practices Parking Requirements

4 Total
Library Size | space/1000 | Staff Required | Spaces
(SF) SF Parking | Parking | toadd
5,100 20 2 22 0
6,000 24 3 27 3
7,500 30 3 33 9

St. Charles Parish Library
Hahnville Public Library Facility Feasibility Study
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www.720design.net
St. Charles Parish Library
Hahnville Public Library Facility Feasibility Study

April 23, 2021

Rough Order of Magnitude of the Cost to Build on the Site:
This chart summarizes the total project cost to build a new, 7500 SF, single story library on the existing site:

a. LAND 0.00 0.00

b. CONSTRUCTION COSTS (SITE & BLDG) 3,003,000 400.40

c. FURNISHINGS & SIGNAGE 277,500 37.00

d. A/E FEE & EXPENSES 410,341 54,71

e. OWNER DIRECT COSTS 626,760 83.57

f. TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 4,317,601.00 575.68

For additional detail, reference Exhibit E: ROM Cost Estimate

For a two-story library, please add approximately $400,000 for an elevator, elevator equipment, and two exit stairs.

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A: FEMA Map
Exhibit B: FEMA Update
Exhibit C: Existing Site Plat
Exhibit D: Parking Layout

Exhibit E: ROM Cost Estimate

St. Charles Parish Library
Hahnville Public Library Facility Feasibility Study
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SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS INUNDATED
BY 100-YEAR FLOOD

ZONMNE A Mo base flood elevations determined.
ZOMNE AE  Base flood elevations determined.

ZONE AH  Food depths of 110 3 feet {usually areas of
ponding}; base food elevations determined,

ZONE AQ  Flood depths of 110 3eet {usually sheet flow
on sloping terrain); average depths deter-
mined. For areas of alluvial fan flooding;
velogities also determined,

ZONE A99 To be protected from 100-year Hood by
Faderal flond protection systern under con-
struction: no base flood elevations deter-
mined.

ZONE V Coastal fBood with velocity hazard (wave
actton): no base flood elevations determined.

ZONE VE Cosstal Aood with velocity hazard {wave
action); base flood elevations determined.

FLOODWAY AREAS IN ZONE AL

OTHER FLOOD AREAS

ZONE X Arcas of S00-year flood; areas of 100-year

flood with average depths of less than 1 footor
with drainage areas lest than 1 sguare mile;
and areas protecied by levees from 105-year
fiond.

OTHER AREAS
ZONE X Areat determined to be outside S00-year lood-
plain.

ZUONE D Areas in which llogd hazards are undeter-
rriEed.

UNDEVELOPED COASTAL BARRIERS

N RN

2
Iemified |dentified Olherwise
1983 19 Protected Arsas

tCoastal barrien areas are normally focated within or adjacent to special flood
hazare areas.

Floodplain Boundary

Floodway Boundary

Zone O Boundary

Boundary Dividing Special Flood Hazaed
Zornes, and Boundary Dividing Areas of Dif-
ferent Coastal 8ase Flood Elevations Within
Spedial Flood Hazard Zones.

Base Flood Elevation Line: Hevation in feet?

Cross Section Line

{EL 987} Base Flood Elevation in Feet Where Uniform
Within Zone*
R 7x Elevalion Reference Mark
*hi1.5 River Mie

*Referenced o the National Geodetic Vertical Daturm of 1929

NOTES

This map it for use in administering the Mational Fload Inturance Program; it
does not necessarily identify all areas subject w ilooding, pardeularly from focal
drainage sources of small size, or all planimetric features outside Special Flood
Hazard Areas. The community map repository should be cansulted for possible
updated flood hazard information priorto use of this map for propeer iy purchase
OF CORstryction purposes,

Coastal base flood devations apply onby landward of 0.0 NGVD, and include the
effects of wave action; these elevations may also differ significantly from those
developed by the National Weather Service for hurticane evacuation planming.

Areas of spedal flood hazard [100-year Hood) include Zones A, AL, AH, AQ, A9,
W, and VE

Cartain areas not in Spedal Flood Hazard Areas may be protected by flood
control structures.

Boundaries of the foodways were compuied at cross sections and interpolated
between cross sections. The floadways were based on hydraulic considerations
with regard to raquiraments of the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

Flondway widths in some areas may be too narrow 10 show to scale. Floodway
wirdths are provided in the Flood Insurance Study Report.

Havation reference marks are described in the Flood Insurance Study Report,
For descriplion of akevation reforence marks, see panel 220900 0250,

far adjoining map panels <ee separately printed Map Index.

MAP REPOSITORY

St. Charleg Parish Courthouse, Planning and Zoning Department, Hahn-
wille, Lowisiana 70057 {Maps availatie for reference only, not for distribu-

iR},
INITLAL IDENTIFCATION:

NOVEMBER 1, 1974

FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP REVISIONS:
JUNE 28, 1977

ELOOD INSUR AMCE RATE MAP EFFECTIVE:
RAAY 21983

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP REVISIONS:

June 16 1992 . to change base flnod elevations. 1o defete special flood
hazard areas and o update map format,

Te determing H flosd insurance is availzble in this community, contact your
insurznce agent or call the Nationat Flood |nsurance Program at (800 628-6620,

APPROXINMATE SCALE

2000 O 200GFERT
= T |

H-‘- \

NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANGE PROGRAM

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP

ST. CHARLES PARISH,

LOUISIANA
(UNINCORPORATED AREAS)

| PANEL 125 OF 275

{SEE MAP INDEX FOR PANELS NOT PRINTED)

PANEL LOCATIOIN

GCOMMUNITY-PANEL NUMBER
220160 0125 €

MAP REVISED:
JUNE 16, 1992

Federal Emergency Management Agency
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

May 02 2003

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED IN REPLY REFER TO:
Mr. Albert D. Laque Case Number: 03-06-127P
Parish President, St. Charles Parish Commmunity Name: St. Charles Parish, Louisiana
P.O. Box 302 {Unincorporated Areas)
Hahnville, LA 70057 Community Number: 220160

Effective Date of

this Revision: MAY 0 2 2003

Dear Mr. Laque:

The Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for your community has been revised by this Letter of Map Revision
(LOMR), Please use the enclosed annotated map panels revised by this LOMR for floedplain management
purposes and for all flood insurance policies and renewals issued in your community.

Additional documents are enclosed that provide information regarding this LOMR. Please see the List of
Enclosures below to determine which documents are included. Other attachments specific to this request may be
included as referenced in the Determination Document. If you have any questions regarding floodplain
management regulations for your community or the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) in genersl, please
contact the Consultation Coordination Officer (CCO) for your community. If you have any technical questions
regarding this LOMR, please contact the Director, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Division of the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) in Denton, Texas, at (940) 898-5165, or the FEMA Map Assistance
Center toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP). Additional information about the NFIP is available on

our web site at http//www.fema. gov/nfip.

Sincerely,

Lloyd A. Hake For: Mary Jean Pajak, P.E., Acting Chief
Project Engineer Hazard Study Branch

Hazard Study Branch Emergency Preparedness and
Emergency Preparedness and Response Directorate

Response Directorate

List of Enclosures:
Letter of Map Reviston Determination Document
Annotated Flood Insurance Rate Map
List of Current Flood Insurance Study Data

Permit Officer, St. Charles Parish
Evans-Graves Engineers, Inc,
Community Map Repository

CC!




Page 1 of 4 Issue Date: May 2, 2003 Effective Date: May 2, 2003 Case No.: 03-06-127P LOMR-AFPP

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT

COMMUNITY AND REVISION INFORMATION PROJECT DESCRIPTION BASIS OF REQUEST
ST. CHARLES PARISH, LEVEE BASE MAP CHANGES
LOUISIANA HYDROLOGIC ANALYSIS
COMMUNITY {UNINCORFORATED AREAS) NEW TOPOGRAFHIC DATA
COMMUNITY NO.: 220160
IDENTIFER LAKE PONTCHARTRAIN HURRICANE PROTECTION APPROXIMATE LATITUDE & LONGITUDE: 28.967, -90.301
LEVEE SOURCE: USGS QUADRANGLE DATUM: NAD 83

LAKE PONTCHARTRAIN - area bounded by the Lake Pontchartrain Hurricane Protection Levee to the north, the Mississippi

;'Eegg'gggfgl?cE & I:;\:r Levee to the south, the East Guide Levee of the Bonnet Care Spillway to the west, and the county boundary 1o the

SUMMARY OF REVISIONS
[ Effective Flooding:  Zone AE BFEs* X (shaded)
Revised Flooding:  Zone A99 BFEs* X (shaded)
Increases: NONE NONE YES
Decreases: YES YES NONE
* BFEs - Base Flood Elevations
ANNOTATED MAPPING ENCLOSURES ANNOTATED STUDY ENCLOSURES
NG REVISION TO THE FLOOD INSURANGE STUDY

TYPE: FIRM* NO: 220160 0050 C Date: June 16, 1992

FIRM NO: 220160 0125 C Date: June 16, 1992

FIRM NO: 220160 0150 C  Date: June 16, 1992

* FIRM - Flood Insurange Rate Map; ** FBFM — Flood Boundary Floodway Map; *** FHBM - Flood Hazard Boundary Map
DETERMINATION

This document provides the determination from the Federal Emaergency Management Agency (FEMA) regarding a request for a Letter of
Map Revision (LOMR) for the area described above. Using the information submitted, we have delermined that a revision to the flood
hazards depicted in the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) and/or National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map is warranted. This document
fevises the effective NFIP map, as indicated in the attached documentation. Please use the enclosed annotated map panels revised by
this LOMR for floodplain management purposes and for all flood insurance policies and renewals in your community.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available, The enclosed documents provide addlitional information regarding this determination. If
you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Assistanca Center toll free at 1-877-338-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter
addressed to the FEMA MCC Searvices, 12101 Indian Creek Court, Beltsvills, MD 20705. Additional Information about the NFIP is avatlable on our web site

at it wwn ferna,covinfin

Lioyd A, Hake, Froject Engineer
Hazard Study Branch

Emergency Preparedness and
Response Directoraie Version 1.0 381804.06 0017




Page 2 of 4 Issue Date: May 2, 2003 Effective Date: May 2, 2003 Case No.: 03-06-127F LOMR-APP

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

COMMUNITY INFORMATION

APPLICABLE NFIP REGULATIONS/COMMUNITY OBLIGATION

We have made this determination pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234) and in
accordance with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended (Title XIIl of the Housing and Urban Development
Act of 1968, P.L. 80-448), 42 U.S.C. 4001-4128, and 44 CFR Part 65. Pursuant to Section 1361 of the National Flood
Insurance Act of 1968, as amended, communities participating in the NFIP are required to adopt and enforce floodplain
management regulations that meet or exceed NFIP criteria. Thease criteria, including adoption of the FIS and FIRM, and the
modifications made by this LOMR, are the minimum requirements for continued NFIP participation and do not supersede
more stringent State/Commonwealth or local requirements o which the regulations apply.

NFIP regulations Paragraph 65.10(d) requires that levee systems must be maintained in accordance with an officially
adopted maintenance plan. All maintenance activities must be under the jurisdiction of a Federal or State agency, an agency
created by Federal or State law, or an agency of a community participating in the NFIP that must assume ultirate
responsibility for maintenance. This plan must document the formal procedure that ensures that the stability, height, and
overall integrity of the levee and its associated structures and systems are maintained.

COMMUNITY REMINDERS

We based this determination on the 1% annual chance discharges computed in the submitted hydrologic model. Future
development of projects upstream could cause increased discharges, which could cause increased flood hazards. A
comprehensive restudy of your community's floed hazards would consider the cumulative effects of development on
discharges and could, therefore, indicate that greater flood hazards exist in this area,

Your community must regulate all proposed floodplain development and ensure that permits required by Federal and/or
State law have been obtained. State or community officials, based on knowledge of local conditions and in the interest of
safety, may set higher standards for construction or may limit development in floodplain areas. If your State or community
has adopted more restrictive or comprehensive floocdplain management criteria, those criteria take precedence over the
minimum NFIP requiremenis.

We will not print and disfribute this LOMR to primary users, such as local insurance agents or mostgage lenders; instead, the
community will serve as a repository for the new data. We encourage you to disseminate the information in this LOMR by
preparing a news release for publication in your community's newspaper that describes the revision and explains how your
community will provide the data and help interpret the NFIP maps. In that way, interested persons, such as property owners,
insurance agents, and mortgage lenders, can benefit from the information,

We have enclesed a document, titied List of Current Flood Insurance Study Data, which includes this letter, to help your
community maintain all information for floodplain management and flood insurance. If any of the items in that document are
not filed in your cormmunity's map repasitory, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center at the number listed below for
information on how to obtain those items.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If
you have any questions about this docurent, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter
addressed to the FEMA MCC Services, 12101 Indian Cresk Court, Belisville, MD 20705, Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our web site

at hitp:/fwenw fema.govinfip.

Lioyd A. Hake, Project Engineer
Hazard Study Branch
Emergency Preparedness and

Response Directorate Version 1.0 381804.06 0017




Page 3of 4 Issue Date: May 2, 2003 Effective Date: May 2, 2003 Case No.: 032.06-127P LOMR-APP

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washingion, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

COMMUNITY INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

We have designated a Consultation Coordination Officer (CCO) to assist your community. The CCO will be the primary
liaison between your community and FEMA. For information regarding your CCO, please contact;

Mr. Frank Pagano
Director, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Division
Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region Vi
Federal Regional Center, Room 206
800 North Loop 288
Denton, Texas 76209-3698
(940) 898-5127

STATUS OF THE COMMUNITY NFIP MAPS

We will not physically revise and republish the FIRM and FIS report for your community to reflect the modifications made by
this LOMR at this time. When changes to the praeviously cited FIRM panels and FIS report warrant physical revision and
republication in the future, we will incorporate the modifications made by this LOMR at that lime.

This datermination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additionzl information regarding this determination. if
you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-B77-FEMA MAP) or by leiter
addragsed to the FEMA MCC Services, 12101 Indian Creek Court, Beitsvilie, MD 20705. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our web site

at htipi/iwww.fema.ovinflp.
W 4. Soke

Lloyd A. Hake, Project Engineer

Hazard Study Branch

Emergency Preparedness and

Response Directorate Version 1.0 381804.06 017




Page 4 of 4 Issue Date: May 2, 2003 Effective Date: May 2, 2003

Case No.: 03-06-127P LOMR-APP

Washington, D.C. 20472

Federal Emergency Management Agency

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION OF REVISION

Within 80 days of the second publication in the local newspaper, any interested party may request that we reconsider this
determination. Any request for reconsideration must be based on scientific or technical data. This revision is effective as of
the date of this lefter. However, until the 30-day period elapses, the revised BFEs presented in this LOMR may be revised.

This information will be published in the Federal Register and your local newspaper as detailed below.

LOCAL NEWSPAPER Name: St Charles Heraid
Dates: 06/04/2003 06/11/2003
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION
BFE (FEET NGVD} MAP PANEL
FLOODING SOURCE | LOCATION OF REFERENCED ELEVATION | EFFECTIVE | REVISED | NUMBERS
Area bounded by the Lake Pontchartrain
LAKE Hurricane Protection Levee to the north, the 220160 0050 C,
Mississippi River Levee to the south, the East 8 through 10 5 0125 C, and
PONTCHARTRAIN Guide Levee of the Bonnet Carre Spillway to 0150 C
the west, and the county boundary to the east

at hitp iwww ferma govinfip.

. SRl Ak
Lioyd A, Hake, Project Ergineer
Hazard Study Branch
Emergency Preparedness and
Rasponse Directorate

[ This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination, If
you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at 1-877-338-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letier
addressed to the FEMA MCC Services, 12101 Indian Cresk Court, Beltsville, MD 20705. Adkiitional Information about the NFIP is available on our web site

Version 1.0 381804.06 0017




LIST OF CURRENT FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY DATA

This list is provided to document all information currently effective for your community for insurance and
floodplain management.

Date: MAY 02 2003

Community: St. Charles Parish, Louvisiana (Unincorporated Areas)
Community Number: 220160
Page Number: lofl

CURRENT EFFECTIVE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY DATE: June 16, 1992

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP

Map Index Effective Date
220160INDO June 16, 1992
Panel Numbers Effective Date
0050 C, 0075 C, 0100 C, 0125 C, June 16, 1992
0150 C, 0175 C, 0200 C, 0225 C,
and 0250 C
LETTERS OF MAF REVISION

Panel Numbers Effective Date
0050 C .

MAY 02 2003
0125 C .

MAY O 2 2003
0150 C )
MAY 02 2003
LETTERS OF MAP AMENDMENT AND MAP REVISION BASED ON FILL

Panel Numbers Effective Date
0125 C August 15, 1995

August 16, 1995

March 7, 2000
0150C September 14, 2001

BEST AVAILABLE DATA LETTERS

None
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CHANGES ARE MADE IN DETERMINATIONS OF BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS FOR
ST. CHARLES COUNTY, LOUISIANA (UNINCORPORATED AREAS), UNDER THE
NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM

On June 16, 1992, the Federal Emergency Management Agency identified Special Flood Hazard
Areas (SFHAs) in St. Charles, Lonisiana (Unincorporated Areas), through issuance of a Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM). The Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration has
determined that modification of the elevations of the flood having a 1% chance of being equaled
or exceeded in any given year (base or 100-year flood) for certain locations in this community is
appropriate. The modified Base Flood Elevations (BFEs) revise the FIRM for the community.

The changes are being made pursuant to Section 206 of the Fiood Disaster Protection Act of
1973 (Public Law 93-234) and are in accordance with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968,
as amended (Title XTIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, Public Law
90-448), 42 U.S.C. 4001-4128, and 44 CFR Part 65.

A hydrologic analysis was performed to incorporate the construction of the Lake Pontchartrain
Hurricane Protection Levee and has resulted in a revised delineation of the SFHA, and lower
BFEs for an area bounded by the Lake Pontchartrain Hurricane Protection Levee to the north, the
Mississippi River Levee to the south, the East Guide Levee of the Bonnet Carre Spillway to the
west, and the county boundary to the east. The table below indicates existing and modified BFEs
for selected locations along the affected area cited above.

. Existing BFE Modified BFE
Location (feet)* (feet)*
Area bounded by the Lake Pontchartrain 8 through 10 5

Humicane Protection Levee to the north, the
Mississippi River Levee to the south, the Fast
Guide Levee of the Bonnet Carre Spillway to the
west, and the county boundary to the east

*National Geodetic Vertical Datum, rounded to nearest whole foot

Under the above-mentioned Acts of 1968 and 1973, the Federal Insurance and Mitigation
Administration must develop criteria for floodplain management. For the community to
participate in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP), the community must use the
modified BFEs to administer the floodplain management measures of the NFIP. These modified
BFEs will also be used to calculate the appropriate flood insurance premium rates for new '
buildings and their contents and for the second layer of insurance on existing buildings and
contents.
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Upon the second publication of notice of these changes in this newspaper, any person has 90 days
in which he or she can request, through the Chief Executive Officer of the community, that the
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration reconsider the determination. Any request for
reconsideration must be based on knowledge of changed conditions or new scientific or technical
data. All interested parties are on notice that until the 90-day period elapses, the Federal
Insurance and Mitigation Administration 's determination to modify the BFEs may itself be

changed.

Any person having knowledge or wishing to comment on these changes should immediately
notify:

Mr. Albert D. Laque
Parish President, St. Charles Parish
P.O. Box 302
Hahnville, LA 70057
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SECTIONS 16 & 17
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POBI\\ K . ! N
. - N BI3001T E o 452,88
_ ‘ : - - VICINITY MAP
T 3u, N SCALE 17 = 2000
o PLAT SHOWING RESUBDIVISION
/ . S CF
: PROPERTY OWNED BY ST. CHARLES PARISH,
;' ) JASPER FAHRIG ET AL,
| : MADERE PROPERTY
p | AND GAUDET PROPERTY
- . INTO
o w o . | LOT 1
- SRR LOCATED IN SECTIONS 16 & 17,
e ‘ TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH — RANGE 20 EAST
_ _SECTION 17 - HANHVILLE, ST. CHARLES PARISH, LOUISIANA
______ e — === =TT T T T T T T TGECTION 16 / FOR

ST. CHARLES PARISH

NOTES:

1.} Zoning: -3
Fromt Setbock = 20 feet, Side Setbock = 5 feei, Reor Setback = 10 feet
Haigh! Restriction = None

2.) Refterence kaops:
A) Survey of two portions of property being purchossd by St Charlea Puarigh, in Sections
8 & 17, Township 13 South, Ronge 20 Lost. St Charfes Porish, Louisiang,
Prepared By: Lucien & Cossern, PLS  Doted: January 6, 2010 Revised: Apdl 1, 2010
H.) Map showing a portion of Lot 16 of Fogkion Plontation, jocated in 16, Township 13
Seuth, Rarnge 20 Eost, 5i Chories Porigh, Louisiong for St. Chones Parish Coundit,
Manhnyilie, Lousions
Freporec By: Shreoo-~Kuyrkendoll & Agesciotes, Doted: August 15, 2006
C.) Survey of o portion of Lot 18, Township 13 Scuth, Rongs 70 East, Near Hohnvills.
_ Y, ¥, 51, Chorles Parish, Ledsiono mode ol the request of Mr. Poscal Marglotta
/ /

LOT ¢
4 664 ACRES
203,200 SQ. FT.

Prapored By R.P. Berrorg, RIS

17 Bosis of Bearing Referenced 1o Reference Mop "A"

p
// . 4 Flood Nole:  in gccordonce with Fanel tA-CC113 doted February 14, 2008 of the new Advisary
Vs LEGEND : Base Floou Elevotion {ASFE) Moaps for St Charies Porish, thiz site is located QUTSIDE" of the
/ Limits of the ABFE in accordance with Nole 4 of the ABFL's, ™or areqs outside of the ABFE
R I . e da wdven f .-5 \ heits, plegss refer to the community's effective Firm for odditionat flood hezord information,
/7, ,r"’ / o ’ T C ; whace opplicoble.” in gccordance with FEMA Flood insuronce Rofe Map Fanel Nomber 220180
o / // R TRl LR D R : 0125 {, doted June 18, 1867, for St Charies Porish, Louisiong {(Umincorporated Arags); the
o 7 / S T e property herean is iocoted in Food Zone "X {Shoded)" (This orec protecteg from the 100-year
o . o o ' flood by leves, dike, or other structure aubject to follure or overtopping during lorger ficoding
AL ceew {Areas of 500w year fload; areas of Y00-year floot with aearage depths of iess then | fool
: Qr with droingge Qregs tess thomn 1 squdre mite; angd areos protscted by levees from 100-~yeor

Ny %
e : nad
-QQ / B T R R N : : The FEMA FIR ricps are used in corjunchion with insuronce rotes for homeowners and the
o ABFE's qgre ysed for permitiing & construstion purposss.

|
|

Utitities: The undergrownd wiilittes shown have been lacated from "LA. ONL CALL Tigket

i Numnber IDOSOORF1" visibie uliidy fectures, and previous gconstruction drawings. The surveyor

_/ / P . TR B S e mokes no guarantes thel the underground uldities shown comprise ail such ulilities in the

L L i ereq, either in service or abandoned. The surveyor further does not warrant thot the
R SR ‘ underground utifities shown are in the exact focotion indicoted. The surveyor has not

y; e o TS YT, R phys:ccily iocated the underground uliites, excepl for obove ground visible utiity fegiures.

T | o ' Mo excovolors were made duting the progress of thiy survey to locote buried
/ TRATL L ST I BT R S S e : wtiiting/ struchsres.

1 ™ s p Eatergy - Sute is clear of unaerground imea

ATMOS Erergy - g notl respond
St Charles Parish Woste Woter - Digd net respond
St Cheries Foarish Woler - Wil mork lnes
a/ _ ATET Distribution ~ Did not respond

t.\.;m;... e e e b
h

1
1

i~
Ny
ol
o

VP N,,a}‘ 30’&}0“ a E _,v ~

. e 6.0 No ollermpt has been roude by Acodic Lond Surveying, LL.C. to verify tithe, octucl iegai

” . ownership, deed restrictions serdiudes, sassments, ofleys, right—of —ways or other burdans on
,! : the progerty, other thon thot furnished by the clignt or nis represenioiive. There is no

L representotion thot ol opphecoble servitudes and restrictions are shown hereon. The surveyor
5 hos made no title search Of pubbc record saorch in compiing the dole for thia sureey.

7.} Acadic Lond Surveying, L.1.C. has nct onc doss not provide Csfineation of Jurisdictional
Wationds,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION LOT 1 B.) The words "Cerlify,” "Certifies” or "Certification” os used harein 's understood to be an

expresaion of professional wpinion by the surveyor, bosed uporn his best knowisdge,
e T T S information, end belief, g8 suck, i does not constilute o guorortee nor g warronly,
e exprassed or implied,

. o . 3 l
P w0 o 40 80 120 ‘l : “!!!“ |I:::l' Il
. T L T S CERTIFICATION:
APPROGVALSR T A T This is to ceft:fy - rig mh thot this survey wos done by rme or under Ty
} - B Tk R S T T rec . rvilth. T arg. Lo o, tnm the survey wos dena en the ground ond was done in

SCALE: 1™ = &%
SCALE IN FEET

LAND SURVEYING, L.L.C.
. . . ERNNES -~ LeRgcent Minimum Stendards of Proclice or Land Surveyors as
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St. Charles Parish
@LLIBRARY
OWNER PROJECT NO
PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT LOCATION

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
OWNER'S PROJECT MGR

PREPARED BY

St. Charles Parish Library System

Hahville Public Library

Hahnville Public Library

720 design inc

Ms. Leann Benedict

Maureen Arndt

EXHIBIT B
PROPOSED PROJECT COST BUDGET

DATE PREPARED

4/22/21

ANTICIPATED BID DATE

Fall 2022

GROSS SQUARE FEET AREA

7,500

NET ASSIGNABLE SQUARE FEET

EFFICIENCY %

85.0%

SITE ACREAGE

0.00

1. LAND ACQUISITION COST 0.00 4. SUMMARY OF ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING (A/E) FEE
2. COST OF CONSTRUCTION a. Space Programming
b. A/E Fee 5.5% 165,165
$/Sq. Ft. Cost c. MEP/S Engineering fee 4% 165,165
a. General Construction 364.00 2,730,000 c. Civil Engineering fee 21,021
e. Landscape Fee 15,015
f. Furniture & Signage 24,975
g. Tech/AV/Security/Acoustics Fee 30,030
h. LEED 0
TOTAL A/E FEE 391,341
5. A/E REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES - OWNER
a. Facility Survey &
Measured Drawings 0
b. Programming 0
c. Rendering/Model/Sketch 5,000
d. Record Drawings 3,000
e. Transportation - mileage 1,000
f. Rep & Dist of Plans & Specs 5,000
g. Misc. Reproduction 5,000
Subtotal 2,730,000 h. TDLR Inspection
l. 5% Design Contin (f) 136,500 i
m. 5% Constr Contin (f) 136,500
TOTAL 3,003,000 TOTAL 19,000
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION COSTS
8. OWNER DIRECT EXPENSES/SOFT COSTS
ALTERNATES a. IT Infrastructure 75,000
a. 0 b. AV 150,000
c. Library Move 60,000
d. Opening Day Collection 0
e. Legal 0
f. Security 60,000
g. Site Construction Testing 32,760
h. Project Contin-5% 136,500
3. FURNISHINGS & SIGNAGE - OWNER PROVIDED . RFID 0
a. Misc Furnishings 262,500 j. Telephones 0
b. Signage/Graphics 15,000 k. LEED Registration 0
c. Thematic Items ie Children's Story, Tree, Entry 0 |. Owner Provided Technology 112,500
d. TOTAL 626,760
TOTAL 277,500
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION COSTS
9. SUMMARY Dollars Sq. Ft.
a. LAND 0.00 0.00
b. CONSTRUCTION COSTS (SITE & BLDG) 3,003,000 400.40
c. FURNISHINGS & SIGNAGE 277,500 37.00
d. A/E FEE & EXPENSES 410,341 54.71
e. OWNER DIRECT COSTS 626,760 83.57
f. TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 4,317,601.00 575.68

4/22/2021



St. Charles Parish
@LLIBRARY
OWNER PROJECT NO
PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT LOCATION

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
OWNER'S PROJECT MGR

PREPARED BY

St. Charles Parish Library System

Hahville Public Library

Hahnville Public Library

720 design inc

Ms. Leann Benedict

Maureen Arndt

EXHIBIT B
PROPOSED PROJECT COST BUDGET

DATE PREPARED

4/22/21

ANTICIPATED BID DATE

Fall 2022

GROSS SQUARE FEET AREA

7,500

NET ASSIGNABLE SQUARE FEET

EFFICIENCY %

85.0%

SITE ACREAGE

0.00

1. LAND ACQUISITION COST 0.00 4. SUMMARY OF ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING (A/E) FEE
2. COST OF CONSTRUCTION a. Space Programming
b. A/E Fee 5.5% 166,980
$/Sq. Ft. Cost c. MEP/S Engineering fee 4% 166,980
a. General Construction 364.00 2,730,000 c. Civil Engineering fee 21,252
b. Demolition of exisiting Library 30,000 e. Landscape Fee 15,180
f. Furniture & Signage 24,975
g. Tech/AV/Security/Acoustics Fee 30,360
h. LEED 0
TOTAL A/E FEE 395,367
5. A/E REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES - OWNER
a. Facility Survey &
Measured Drawings 0
b. Programming 0
c. Rendering/Model/Sketch 5,000
d. Record Drawings 3,000
e. Transportation - mileage 1,000
f. Rep & Dist of Plans & Specs 5,000
g. Misc. Reproduction 5,000
Subtotal 2,760,000 h. TDLR Inspection
l. 5% Design Contin (f) 138,000 i
m. 5% Constr Contin (f) 138,000
TOTAL 3,036,000 TOTAL 19,000
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION COSTS
8. OWNER DIRECT EXPENSES/SOFT COSTS
ALTERNATES a. IT Infrastructure 75,000
a. 0 b. AV 150,000
c. Library Move 60,000
d. Opening Day Collection 0
e. Legal 0
f. Security 60,000
g. Site Construction Testing 33,120
h. Project Contin-5% 138,000
3. FURNISHINGS & SIGNAGE - OWNER PROVIDED . RFID 0
a. Misc Furnishings 262,500 j. Telephones 0
b. Signage/Graphics 15,000 k. LEED Registration 0
c. Thematic Items ie Children's Story, Tree, Entry 0 |. Owner Provided Technology 112,500
d. TOTAL 628,620
TOTAL 277,500
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION COSTS
9. SUMMARY Dollars Sq. Ft.
a. LAND 0.00 0.00
b. CONSTRUCTION COSTS (SITE & BLDG) 3,036,000 404.80
c. FURNISHINGS & SIGNAGE 277,500 37.00
d. A/E FEE & EXPENSES 414,367 55.25
e. OWNER DIRECT COSTS 628,620 83.82
f. TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 4,356,487.00 580.86

5/10/2021



Comparison of Available Properties for Potential New Hahnville Branch Library

Current Property Property 1 Property 2 Property 3 Property 4
Address 14996 River Road 15090 River Road 14952 River Road 15469 River Road 15523 River Road
Owner St. Charles Parish GL Realty Group Terrell Wilson Ellis Alexander Charles Wilson
Contact Phone 985-306-8123 985-240-0101 504-235-3476 504-559-8939
Dimensions approx 150x166x198x37 | 444x194x195x803x470x756 | 153/166.56x235/202.26 160/162x273/258 69.2 x 193.6
Square Feet approx 15,534.37 243,065 33,092 approx 42,745 13,397
Acreage 0.356 acres 5.58 acres 0.759 acres 0.98 acres 0.307 acres
Zoned Cc3 Cc2 C1 Cc2 M1
Flood Zone X X X X X
Distance from 0.2 miles past current 0.09 miles before current 0.8 miles past current 0.9 miles past current
Current
Asking Price $650,000.00 $248,000.00 $318,000.00
Price per sq. ft. $2.67 $7.49 $7.44
Notes Parking is the main Located on the levee side of [Located on the levee side |Located on the courthouse |This lot is smaller than
concern with the existing [the street next to and behind |of the street approximately [side of the street between |our existing location and
site. Funds would also the Family Dollar Store and  [1/10th of a mile before the [Smith and Hahn Streets. is not recommended by
need to be allocated for a |across the street from the library. There are 2 smaller lots the administrative
temporary location and Eual J Landry School and the between it and Smith team. Located on the
storage during Courthouse. It has a building Street and 3 lots between [courthouse side of the
construction on it that would need to be it and Hahn Street. street between Hahn
torn down. Largest property and Shaw Streets. There
available which would are 2 smaller lots
provide for the most between it and Hahn
opportunity for future Street and 1 lot between
growth but also the most it and Shaw Street. This
expensive. is an irregular shaped lot
and seller intends to sell
front section of lot that
is approximately 70ft x
193ft.
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5/5/2021 15090 River Rd - Google Maps

Go gle Maps 15090 River Rd

15090 River Rd
© ©®
Directions Save Nearby Sendtoyour Share

phone

® 15090 River Rd, Hahnville, LA 70057

ess  XHBW+88 Hahnville, Louisiana

Photos
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15090 River Road
Hahnville, LA, 70057

COMMERCIAL

0 BATHROOM

0 BEDROOM

6,021 SQFT

5.58 ACRES

MLS # 2282012

PRICE:

$650,000







MASTER ON MAIN

Huge Commercial building on 5+ acres of land for sale/lease in the heart of Hahnville. A
residential house and converted into a commercial property. This property was the old
DA's office for St. Charles Parish. 5 bedrooms, 3 bathrooms, 2 half baths, 1 office with its
own exterior entrance, several recreational/office spaces, 2 kitchens and large
sunroom/patio. Beautiful gazebo waiting to be restored! Could potentially be re zoned

back to residential, contact the local planning and Zoning office.

16 Photographs

PHOTO GALLERY
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4 Hahnville, LA X

By Brandy Nichols with GL Realty Group, LLC

- ) . g ik £ ._ L - = .“M'.- ; . i
ForSale- Active g 1/25 Rl P S, AR iR ; B O

3650,000 $2,979/mo

S5bed 3.5+bath 6,021 sqft 5.58 acre lot

15090 River Rd, © P
Hahnville, LA, 70057 Virtual
tour

£ Commute time
) Noise: Medium
£ FEMA Zone X500 (est.) * Flood Factor 6 /10 (&4

Property Type Single Family Home Days on Realtor.com 100 Days
Year Built 1946 Price per sqgft $108
Garage 3 Cars Style Mid century modern

(Share this home )

@x-2n Houses

httnefhannan rasltnr pamiraalactataandhnmee.datail/1 ENAN-Rivar.-RA Haohnuilla 1| A 7NNRT7 AMRA22MN.21272 1R
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iE Property Details

BB e S A AP | el A i

Huge Commercial building on 5+ acres of land for sale/lease in the heart of Hahnville. A residential house and
converted into a commercial property. This property was the old DA's office for St. Charles Parish. 5 bedrooms, 3
bathrooms, 2 half baths, 1 office with its own exterior entrance, several recreational/office spaces, 2 kitchens and
large sunroom/patio. Beautiful gazebo waiting to be restored! Could potentially be re zoned back to residential,

contact the local planning and Zoning office.

Property Features

Bedrooms

+ Bedrooms: 5

+ Bedroom 2 Dimensions: 17.0x12.0

+ Bedroom 1 Level: Lower

« Bedroom 3 Level: Lower

Other Rooms

« Total Rooms: 5

Bathrooms
» Total Bathrooms:3 /2 .
« 1/2 Bathrooms: 2 .

« Bathroom 1 Level: Lower

Appliances

« CookTop -
Heating and Cooling

+ Cooling Features: 2 .

+ Heating Features: 2

Kitchen and Dining

« Kitchen Dimensions: 22.0 x 15.0 .
Exterior and Lot Features

« Patio And Porch Features: Covered, Oversized

Pescription: 1-5 Acres

- | At Qiza Nimancinne: AAAVTOAVTIAQRVANAvATNVTEA -

Bedroom 1 Dimensions:; 14.0 x 12.0
Bedroom 3 Dimensions: 18.0 x 15.0

Bedroom 2 Level: Lower

Full Bathrooms: 3

Bathroom 1 Dimensions: 9.0 x 6.0

Double Oven

Fireplace Features: Wood

Kitchen Level: Lower

Lot Size Acres: 5.58

I nt Qiva Crnara Eaat: 7A2NAR

httme lhananir raaltar ramiraslactatasandhamaeodatail/A RBNAN.Rivar-RPA Hahmiilla | A 7NNR7 MARAD2N-21274

e
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Garage and Parking

Garage Spaces: 3

Other Property Info

.

Source Listing Status: Active
Directions: across from Court house

Property Subtype: Single Family - Detached

Building and Construction

-

L]

Total Square Feet Living: 6021
Foundation Details: Slab
Property Condition: Age Unknown
Levels or Stories: 1.00000

Year Built Details: Resale

Utilities

Gas: Gas Type: Natural

ridiiniviie, LA Med Caidie - mdiiniviie nuiies i odig | redilul.ocunne

T LUL JILAT OYudiT | ©TL Lauug

» Garage Description: 3 or more

e County: St. Charles
e Source Property Type: Residential

« Source System Name: C2C

« Building Exterior Type: Brick

« Property Age: 75

+ Roof: Shingle

+ House Style: Mid Century Modern

« Sewer: City

Find out more about this property. Contact Agent

{> Home Value

Monthly Payment

{©r Property History

= Schools

2o Neighborhood

< Prev

(&) Naarhv Hama VValiiae

httne-fhanana raaltar camfraalactataandhnmaee.datail/{ ANANRIvar-RA Hahmiilla | & 7ANRT MRA22N.127R

SEE LESS 2
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Broker Location;
Data Source:
Source's Property ID:

Data Source Copyright:

Y Similar Homes

2 bed 1 bath 1,003 sqft
15562 River Rd, Hahnville, LA 700...

LULING, LA

NewOQrleans

2282018

LRIV, LM I AGEl L ILEUG ™ 1 ISV IG | I IDS 1 TS | LSS A

©20217 New Orleans Metropolitan Association of REALTORS®,

Inc. All rights reserved.

|

$265,000

3bed 3bath 1,634 sqft
14200 River Rd, Destrehan, LA 70...

Additional Information About 15090 River Rd, Hahnville, LA, 70057

s

o

$269,900

3bed 2bath 1,450 sqft
123 River Point Dr, Destrehan, |

15090 River Rd, Hahnville, LA, 70057 is a single family home for sale listed on the market for 101 days. The schoals near 15090 River Rd include
R.K. Smith Middle School, Luling Elementary School and Hahnville High School.

Nearby Cities

New Orleans Homes for Sale
Metairie Homes for Sale
Luling Homes for Sale

SEE MORE

Nearby ZIPs

70068 Homes for Sale
70301 Homes for Sale
70065 Homes for Sale

SEE MORE «

Nearby Neighborhoods

Plantation Homes for Sale

( 21V Plantation Estates Homes for Sale

Homes for Sale
SEE MORE +

httne-fhanana rasltnr ronmifraalastateandhnmas.datail/1 ANANRIvar-RA Hahnuilla | & 7OANRT MRA?IN.213TR
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5/5/2021 14952 River Rd - Google Maps

Google Maps 14952 River Rd

Imagery ©2021 Maxar Technologies, U.S. Geological Survey, Map data ©2021 50 ft

14952 River Rd

Hahnville, LA 70057

O ® ©® @

Directions Save Nearby Sendtoyour  Share
phone

ess  XH6W+J5 Hahnville, Louisiana
Photos

https://www.google.com/maps/place/ 14952 +River+Rd,+Hahnville, HLA+70057/@29.961815,-90.4053804,242m/data=!3m 1! 1€314m5!3m4!1s0x8620c5...  1/2
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Parcel#
100600L00B-1

St. Charles Parish Assessor
2021 Assessment Listing

View on Map (http://atlas.gecportaimaps.com/stcharles/q/Parcel?PI_CODE=100600L00B-1)

Primary Owner
WILSON, TERRELL D.

Mailing Address

WILSON, TERRELL D., ET ALS
156 SHAW ST,
HAHNVILLE LA 70057

Ward
1

Type
REAL

Legal

LOT B-1, BEING A RESUBD. OF TWO UNNUMBERED & UNLETTERED LOTS

BEING A LOT MEAS. 50' IN WIDTH ON EAST SIDE OF PUBLIC HWY, BY

194 IN DEPTH BOUNDED ON THE LOWER SIDE BY A ROADWAY LEADING FROM THE
HWY., TO THE LEVEE. SECTION 15, T13SR20E

Physical Address
14936 RIVER ROAD

Parcel ltems

Property Class
COUNTRY LOTS

RESIDENTIAL

TOTAL

Deeds

Deed# Type

448652 Succ
Land
Correction
P
Resubd.

Ownership History

Homestead? Name

Assessed Value
201

2,417

3,318

Date
5/8/2020
8/24/2011
8/24/2011
971372005
3/7/2003
10/3/1946
1/18/1917

Market Value Units
9,010 0.26

24,170 1,00
33,180 1.26

Amount Book

0 890
3,546 761

g 761

0 0656

G 616

0 0

a O

Primary? % Ownership % Tax From

NO WILSON, TERRELL D, YES
NO GROSS, TINA NO
NO CAMPBELL, TRINA M, GROSS NQ

hitneflgtrhadosaceacenr a7iiranaheitae nat/Detaile MONANNTL NNR.A/MN

100.0000 5/8/2020
0.0000  5/8/2020
0,.0000 5/8/2020

To

Homestead

0
0]
0

Page

774

334

384

458

178

0

180

Address



L (P A AC) A

Homestead? Name

YES
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

Locations

Subdivision

BYRD, MABEL

BYRD, ABRAHAM & MARY, SUCC.
BYRD, ABRAHAM & MARY, SUCC.
BYRD, ALMA & SIMON

BYRD, ABRAHAM
FLAGG, HENRIETTA T/18

COURTHOUSE TO FASHION TERRACE

"o

Primary? % Ownership % Tax From To

YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES

httne /fetrharlaeaceacenr aziirawaheitae nat/Mataile/1NNANAL NNR-1 /N

100.0000 100.0000 8/24/2011 5/8/2020
100.0000 100.0000 9/13/2005 8/24/2011
100.0000 100.0000 1/1/1900 8/24/2011
100.0000 100.0000 3/7/2003 9/13/2005
100.0000 100.0000 10/3/1946 3/7/2003
100.0000 100.0000 1/18/1917 10/3/1946
100.0000 100.0000 1/1/1900 1/18/1917
Block Lot Section Township Range
L B-1

"

Address

Tract

213

4



Gl LL1 202 Frint

46.0°

25.0'

First Floor
1390.0 sf

40.0'

30.0°

15.0°

16.0'

htre-lictrharlacaccacenr aziirawaheitas natiNetaileMANANNT NNR.AN a9



This is to certify that | hove consulted the
Federal Insurance Administration Flood Hazard
Boundary Maps and found that the surveyed
property as shown hereon is not in a special
flood hazard area. The property lies in a

Zone X as per sheet 150 of said maps, having
an effective date of June 16, 1892,

APPROVALS:

DIRECTOR, PLANNING & ZONING DEPT.

5T, CHARLES PARISH PRESIDENT

VICINITY MAP

Recorded in the Clerk of SCALE: 17 = 2000 :

Court’'s Office, St. Charles o
Parish, on the _____ day of &)/

Z20____In Conveyance Book H. BERRY ey
. Folio : TREE ON S

3
. =

LMS #380

i

33,092 Sq. Ft. -

ESTATE OF ABRAHAM BYRD

N14'568"W  213.0°

1 | Ft
SIMON BYRD | 0% B4 Ft

RIVER ROAD (LA. HWY. #18)

SO ey — —

SURVEY AND RESUBDMSION OF A LOT DESCRIBED AS FRONTING 213 LMS #381
ON RIVER ROAD (LA. HWY. 18) ADJOINING LOT "A" PER SKETCH BY

H.E. LANDRY, C.E. OF THE FRONT PORTIONS OF LOTS 24, & 25 OF

FASHION PLANTATION DATED JANUARY 30, 1931 SAID LOT "A” SURVEYED

BY LUCIEN GASSEN, PLS ON DECEMBER 29, 1999 LOCATED IN SECTION 15,

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 20 EAST AT HAHNVILLE, ST. CHARLES PARISH, LA.

BEARINGS REFER TO THE LOUISIANA

STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM SOUTH ZONE
O : DENOTES 1/2" IRON ROD SET ﬁ@[@mgﬁ&;
FILE #; 03K005 @ : DENOTES 1/2" [RON ROD FOUND S RVEYOR -
SURVEYED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOUISIANA
SCALE:] 1" = 50° "MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY 80OUNDARY R.P. BERNARD' PLS
SURVEYS" FOR A CLASS "D" SURVEY. LA. REG. #226
DATE: | 1/15/03 | THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED BY MYSELF OR P.0. BOX 402, BOUTTE, LA

UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND CONTROL,




Ng. 200925

Terrell D. Wilson

Dist. 1 Justice of the Peace

terrellwilson186@gmail.com
(985) 240 - 0101

156 Shaw St

Hahnville, LA 70057 APP“AISAI- REPOHT

Property Location: 14952 River Rd

Lot B-2 in Section 15, T13S, R20E, al Hahnville, St. Charles Parish
Hahnwille, LA 70057

Bormower: NIA
Glient: Terrell D. Wilson
156 Shaw St

Hahnville, LA 70057

Effective Date: 1212812021
Prepared By: Karla J. Scott, SRA, AI-RRS
Louisiana Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser
LA 1031
i o | 7 Storehouse Lane
| | Suite A
B ﬂ Destrenan, LA 70047-3823

Viail us online at:http:fwww.are-appraisal.com

Form GA7 - “TOTAL" appraisal software by a la made, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
ARE. Real Estate Services



| Indemel Osder Ko, 200925 |E§glz|
Photoaraph Addendum

Barrower N/A

Property Address 14952 River Rd

City Hahnville Counly St Charles Stals LA Zip Code 70057
Lender, Terell D. Wilson
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Form PICSIX2 - “TOTAL® appraisal software by 4 fa mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



Neighborhood Map

Property Address 14952 River Rd
City Hahnville Counly St Charles Stais LA jip Code 70057

Lendar/Client Termell D. Wilson
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temal Order No. 200925 #4
Aerial View

' o
Google Eartt
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[ intemal Qedrto. 200025 | Page # 5 |
Parcel

St Charles Parish Assessor
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AR.E. Real Estate Services Dutier Bp. 200925 #6

RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT FliNo: 200825

.| Propenty Address: 14552 River Rd Eity: Hahnville Stats: 1A Zip Gode: 70057

| Comly: gt Charles Legal DestApton: _( ot B-2in Section 15, T13, RICE, at Hahowille, S1. Charles Parish

15 Assessar's Parcel #:  100600L00B-2 Tax Year 2019 RETaes $ g2525  SpecidAssessqents§ o

ﬁ Markei Ara Name:  Hahnwille Mzp Rsference: 35360 Cansus Trct 067,00

1} Cunart Owaer of Revord: __ Abraham Byrd Estate Boeower (i applicable): NuA

“ Projoot Type { sppicshle:  [7] PUC [} DeMinimn D [ ] Oiher idestribe] ___HiAS e [ peryear [ per month

A there a0y esling ingrovaments loie progerty? DO [ ] Ves I Yes,indicaie comentoctupancy: L Owmes (] Tenamt [ Vacant (] Nothabiabie
1FYes, give & brief descriplion:

‘The purpose 9f bvs appraisal is to develop an spinion of: ] Market Valus {as defined). or [_1 other type of vakue {describe) _

This rapont reflacts the fofiowi vale (¥ nol Curent, see comments): 54 Cumest {he Ingpection Bate is tie Erectve Daie) [7] Retrospective  [] Prospestive
s Appraksed: Fea 8im Leasshold 1eased Feg Other {dessribe!
Intended Use: Estahlish markat value for assel management. . e

Intendod User(s) {by name ertvps).  Abraham Byrd Estate

TABBIGNMENT. | .
-l
-]

o|Glient  Terrell D. Wilson Address: 156 Shaw St Hahmalle, LA 70057
| Appraiser  Kadfa J. Scolt, SRA AILRRS Adumss. 7 Storehouse Lane, Suile A, Desirenan. LA 70047-3623
: Chararteristics Predominent OneUnit Housing FresentLand Use Chenga In Land Usa
| Locaton: ] uban I7] Seburvan  [5) Rt Ocoupancy | price ABE | Ove Uit 40%| (50 Noi Likety
‘| Buit up: ) Over 75% 2575% [ Under 25% Craner ${000) sy 24U 1%} 0 tkety* [ I Pracess *
|erowihmie: [ Rapid R sizbe ] Stow [ Tenast 100 low o EMuit-Usd 1% To:
iPaoperty vakes: ] Increzsing Stable [ Gactining B4 vacant (0-5%) poo_Hgh 200 lGommi 0%
I Demand/supply: [} Shortage InBatance [) OverSupply |[T1Vacant(>5%) | 475 _Pred 40 |Vacanl 0%
i arisbog time: [ ] Undar 3 Mos, E_S-ﬁ Mos.  [J Over6 Mos. Pulilic Ust 8%
& Factors Afiocting Merketatilly
E Hem Good Avertge Far  Poor WA item Good Avemge Far  Peor  HA
| Employment Stabilty 0O 8 [0 O L1 Adsuscyoritites N &8 O O 04
Genvarience (o Employment g O 1 [  ProperyCempaitiiy R O O o 0O
Convaniance to Shopaing 0 [0 ® € O Prtctos kom Debimena Condtions X O O O 4
23 Convesienca 10 Sehools 0O ®® O ©J T[] PokiceandFireProtection O M [ O O
Adanuacy af Public Tansportaton O 0O O ] 3 Ganerd Agpearance of Propertes O @ OO0 g 0O
| Recraations) Faclliies O 6 [0 [ ] spseltoMael L o6g O &9 [
71| Merkiet Area Comments: Yo sublect area Is deined by the Mississippi River nerth , Highway 3127 south, Avalan Place eas iyl community of Taft west
'l‘hn community of Harmm‘ua consisiz of mullipla dwelogmgnts atiracling different sagments of the market, The nelghbarhond provides a complementary
e |2 ding LIS Services recrs i A : ; ecled i a8 rwral area. Besic consume

m—

| Dimensins:_1537166.66 % 235720226 She Ares o S
Zoning Classification.  G-1 Degeripion:  Geperal Commercial Disirict - Commercial Offices

Ba presel SnpImVEmEnts comgly with existing zoning requiements? 3 ¥es L] No (3 Noimprovements
i i 5, buildings aliowead in a C-R zoned and R1, ing with pamnit.

| Uses a¥owed under cument zening:

Are GO&RSs appacaok? L) Yes L) No (G Unknown  Heva the documants been Rviewed? [Yes (N0 GeoondRent {f oppllcable) $ f
", Comments:
Highest & BestUse as improved: | Presantuse. or B Oter rse (o)  Improve the sie wilh a single famity dweling.

. ‘| actvaiUsn a5 of EMectve Date:  wincant "7 Usess spprase iRiNSFEPOEE.  Commercial o Resideolial
-+ F Sommary of Highest & Best Use: See attached text addanda

1
g Utlifles Puic Omer  ProwiderDescripion | Off-site mprovements  Type Public Privale ] Frantage 157
%Bmﬂr X [ Eniemy Stoel Mingr Arteris! B [ |Topegmpy  Mostly Level
| e ® [0 amos Width 20' Size Common for the immediate area
&) Water 0 [ St.CharesParish | Suiace  Agphsh Shape Mosily Rectanqutar
..|SantarySewer @ [T} 51 Chares Paish | CerifGuiter  bane [0 LJ |Dmivge  appesrs Adequate
"Isomsewer [ [0 SLCharesParish ]Sewilk  Concrele B O [vew Res/Mississippi River Leves
1" | Teeghone [0 AT&TiCox Gatie SteetLighis Yes X (]
c|Muomedia P [ Various providers | Aoy Mone ]
[ e sitm elemers; (nside Lot Comertot_| J Culde Sec [} Undssmround Uiiies (1 Oter {desorie)

FEMA Spec'l Poad Hazard Ama Yoz [0 No FEMA Flond 2o X500 mlﬂﬂn# zzgwcmz 5C FEMAManDate 05;15.'1992

SHe Comments: rminatian of 3 flood hazard I Yo,

e e P A S e ——

- cawngmmmhmmmwmummﬁummm.m.um.mmmmmmm
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[ intornat rer o, 200025 | Pane 7 |
RE ENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT FisMo.._ 200925

My research did did nat reveal any prior sales or fransiers of the subject property for the three years prior to the effectve date of this appraisal.
E Data Source(s):  Mulli List Service, appraisers files, owner & Deedfax - a privale reporting service of property transfers, public records.

151 Prior Subject Sale/Transter Anatysis of salefiransfer history and/or any curvent agreement of sale/listing: No prior transfers of the subject site were
&|Date:  No prior transfers found for | found for the past 36 months.
g Price: past 36 months.

| Sourca(s): MLS/Deedfax

2nd Prior Subject Salefiranster
Date:
| Price:
Source(s):
FEATURE | SUBJECT PROPERTY GCOMPARABLE NO. 1 GOMPARABLE H0. 2 COMPARABLE M. 3
Address 14952 River Rd 15110 River Road 301-303 Court St Tracl X-2 River Road
| vahnwille, LA 70057 Hahnile, LA 70057 Luﬁn LA 70070 |Destrehan,tA 70047
Proximity o Subjest |u,m N 22 miles SE |1.14 miles SE
Sale Price s :1 s 285 I s 55.00-0{ $ 325.000
Price/ Sa.Ft. $ $ 6.05 7.07 $ 5.83
Data Source(s) Owner/Appr Files | Seller/Public Record 846/468 GSREIN #215098%; DOM B GSREIN #2203735; DOM 168
Verification Source(s) | Site Inspection |§j]g Inspection Owner/Pub Rec Public Record
VALUE ADJUSTMENT DESGRIPTION DESCRIPTION +1 § Adiust DESCRIPTION +{+ § Adjust DESCRIPTION +{) § Adjust |
Sales or Financing Cash Cash Cav
| Concessions Paid 0 Paid 0 Paid 0
E Date of Sale/Time N/A 05/01/2017 +n‘5_eiw3m2m 8 +0 grwwzm
Rights Appraised Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple
Location |R|!;_!:I lR_u.i Rural Rural
2 st Ama_insq 33,002 43,800 +0.76|8,204 -1 glss.:rse 1.
&l zoni c-1 c-2 lc2 c2
g View River |inf Comm/Res +1.21|Inferior CommiRes _ +1.50|River
5|
| _
Net Adjustment (Total, in $} R+ [1-s 110814] DG+ [1-18 assol DO+ [1-1s 66,907
Nt Adjustment (Tota, in§/ SaF1) Net 418 9 s2sisar)[ Net B3 o wes9sA| Net 2086 j (s 12/50M)
§ Grosg 418 4§ 858 m___dﬁ.a 8s 7.66 m 20.6 7.03
Summary of Sales Eumnanm Approach A thorough gearch for sales of simi i . Charles Parish market leted for the

and non were found. Therefore, 3 of the 4 se and 1h nR1Azun| . _Adj irnemshmhgg defordrﬂemnmhlime

dmard er unit ad strnent and Iha la rmte an upward ad ment._Ti ad calmiuledala% er See nexl

PROJECT INFORMATION FOR PUDS (il applicable) B3 The Subject Is par of a Planned Al Development
J | Legal Name of Project
E Describe common elements and recreational facilities:
Indicated Value by: Sales Comparison Approach § 248,180 _or$ 75 per Sq.Ft
= Final Reconcllaion _ Sale 1 is located in the Hahnville market and is given the mos! consideration, Sale 3 is the most recent sale and also heavily weighed in
his analysis.
i'Q_ This appraisal is made (3 "2sis", or [ subject to the following conditians:
2
& |7 Tiis report & als0 subject 1o other Hypotheical Conditons andlor Exvaordinary Asssmpllons as speciied in the atached addends.
ﬁ Based upon an inspection of the subject property, defined Scope of Work, Stalement of Assumptions and Limiting Conditions, and Appraisers Certifications,
my {(our) Opinion of lm Market Value (or c!hu specified value type), as defined herein, of the real property that is the subject of this report is:
§ 248 12/26/2021 , Which s the etfactive date of this appraisal
|H indicated abave, this this ﬂﬂlﬂinﬂ of Value Is mh}er:l to_Hypothetical Conditions and/or_Exiraordinery Assumptions Includul in this report. See attached addenda.
A e and uumumn copy of this repon contains 15 pages, including exhibits which are considered an integral part of the reporl This appraisal report may not be
-§ propedy undesstood without reference fo the informalion contained in the complete report, which coniains the following attached exhibits: ] Scope of Work
IE| B Limiting Cond /Certifications %) Narsative Addendum B0 Photograph Addenda [ Skatch Addendum B Map Addenda
<<} B4 Additional Sales (] Cost Addendum (] Rood Addendum [] Manuf House Adgendum (] Hypothetical Conditions
Client Contact Glient Name: Temell D. Wilson
E-Mail Address. 156 Shaw SL., Hahawille, LA 70057
| APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (if required)
or CO-APPRAISER (if applicable)
%(ef. I At~
Suourﬂswur
| sppssrhame:  Karia.J Scoll, SRA ALRRS Co-Apprataar Hame
|Company. ARE. Real Estate Services Company:
35| Phons: (985) 764-6512 x102 Fax. (085) 764-9183 Phore: Fax S,
EMal kada@areservices com E-Mal: .
Dats of Report (Signature):  01729/2021 Date of Report (Signatwe):
License or Cerfication #: 1031 Slate: LA License or Certificabon #: State:
Designation:  SRA, AI-RRS Designation;
Expiration Date of License or Gertification: 12131 1 Expiration Date of License or Certitication:
Inspection of Subject: B2 Didlnspect ] Did Not Inspect (Deskiop) Inspection of Subject: [ Didinspect [ Did Not Inspect
Dale of Inspection:  12/28/2021 Dals of Inspection:
wmmumu.mmmumﬂmmmmm.mm ne. mutt ba scknowledged and credited.
- LAND Form GPLND - “TOTAL” appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 372007



| Inkemal Grder Wo. 200925 |P§q;£ﬁ|

ADDITIONAL COMPARABLE SALES FloKo: 200928
FEATURE I SUBJECT PACPERTY COMPARABLE ND. 4 COMPARABLE NQ. 5 COMPARABLE ND. §
:-_ Address 14952 Rivar Rd 14433 River Road
Habhnills, LA 70057 [Hahnvilte, LA 70057
", | Proxionity 1o Subjac] R oo SE
| Pen s of - s veop00] . .08 s
" |Pisal S0, $ 3 7Y N s |
.| Deta Source(s) OwnedAppr Files  |[GSREIN #348705; DOM unknown
Vartfication Sewceds) Sile Inspegticon Public Record
VALUE ADJUSTMENT BESCRIFTION DESCRIPTION +11 % Adiyst GESCAETION +{ § Adjust DESCRIPTION +{-) § Adfust
Sales or Finaneing Cash
Cancessions Paid 0
Date of Sale/Tisne NIA, 0271042018 +0.58]
| Righis Appeaised Fre Simple Fee Si
Lagation Rural Rurpl
She Ama_(nSqft)  |a3.082 25,758 063
 Zoiing C-1 R-1A
Vigw River [River
Net Adjustment Cokai,n 5) e -] 1288 [1+ [1-1 O+ [1-1s
INet Adjustmant (Totd, in §/ S6.R.) Nt D9 goosmny Nt - o : Net o
Adiusied Saks Price (in §/ SaR) Gruas 241 540\ Gring oS Groiy S
Summwnf 5&8 Comparisan Nﬂmﬁh Within this analysis thera are an |nsuﬂ' cient qumber of land sales with enough seutral factors Lo exract
2 DAITE a ratset fi d oS fi

characterigtics are warranted within lhemad:at - ln an:ler o make 5, the appraise has ingpacted the com:

rabie sales and hn\te made

i3 most simiar to tha subject regarding its location howwver it suld to hain varis which n a premium far vacant lols
AlS atad in [uk i sigoifica improvements
slle that had to be removad after the sale and th T Unl reﬂecled those ndltures This sals Js included dus Lo ils . Sals
Jig located in mg Destrehan markel and fs Nankad by R-m ing like |he sublect. This sate is included due to its view of the Mississippt River. Sals
RECONCILIATION. L
Sale 4 is given the most consideration and then salas 3 and 2. Salp 4 is included_only hacause of fts view and given no consideralion in_he fir flna!
Aanalysis. e e e et nimn

Iy B, 0 R e e s Y o ke

et mn G ——— it e a e b S s L TR

Cor g 2007 by a & rodo, I, This mmuwmmmm
LAN D Form GPLMD. (AL} - TOTAL' appraisal sofiwae by  la mods, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 32007



[ MMH&Mﬁ I Fape # 9 I

Assumptions, Limiting Conditions & Scope of Work FlsNo: 200026

[ Property Adiress: 14852 River Rd City: Hahnvile Sate:{p  TipCodk: 70057
Gl Vewelt D. Wilson Address:

| [ Appalser__Karta 4. Scott, SRA, ALRRS Adinss: 7 Storehouse Lane, Suite A Deslrehan LA 70047-3823

| STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS & LiMITING CONOITIONS
| - The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the praperty beinn appraised or the tite 1o . The appraiser
| assumes that the titie is good and marketable and, therefore, will not render any opinions about the tile. The propery is appraised on ihe basis

"y of it being) under responsible ownership.

| - The appraiser may have provided  plat and/or parcal map in the appraisal report ta assist the reader in visualizing tha lot size, shape, and/or
- | orientation. The appraiser has not made a survey of the subject property.

|- it suindicated, the appraiser has examined the avalable flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (or
glher data seurces) and has noted in the appraisal report whether the subject site s located in an identified Special lood Hazard Area.

. | Bacause

- | the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, axpress or implied, rearding this determination. ‘

““|- The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made &n appraisal of the property in question, unless specific

-\ amangements 10 do S0 have been made beforshand.

- | - The appraiser has noted in the appreisal report any adverse condiions fincluding, but not limited to, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic
'SUhsl'E'%rllich. elc.) observed during the inspection of the subiect praperty, or that he or she became aware of during the normal research

| involved

“|in periomning ihe appraisal. Unless otherwise staled in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or unapparant

i | congitions of the properly, or adverse environmental conditions (including, but ot limited to, the prasence of hazardous wastes, 10xc
substnrtl:es. gic.) that would make the property more or less valvable, and has assumed that there are n such conditions and makes no

| quarantees or

warrtanlies. express or implled, regarding the condition of the property. The appraiser will not be responsible for any such conditions that do
| exis

L or for any engincering or testing that might ©e required 1o discover whether such conditions exst. Becausa the appraiser is not an exper in the

. | ietd of environmental hazards, the appraisal report must it be considered as an environmental assessment of the property.
1l - The appraiser obtalned the information, estimates, and opinions that were 6xpressed in the appraisal repost from sources that he or she
" cansiders to be refiable and believes them to be true and correct. Tha appraiser does not assume responsibility for the accuracy of such items

+*| that were fumished by other parties.

-1 - The appraiser will not disclose the contents of the appraisal seport except as provided for in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal
©-| Practice, and any applicable federal, state or local laws.

~:{ - An appraiser's client is the party (or parties) who ennage an appralser in a specific assignment, Any other party acquiring this report from the

clie&t doss tr;oi become a party to the appraiser-client relationship. Any persens receiving this appraisal report because of disclosure

* ;| requiremen

| applicable to the appraiser's client do not become intended usars of this report unless specifically identified by the client at the e of fhe

- | assignment.

"} - The appraiser's wriiten consent and approval must be abiained before this appraisal report can be conveyed by anyone to the public, through
gﬂverﬁsinn. public relations, news, sales, or by means of any other media, or by its inclusion i a private or public database. Possession of

.| this

- report or any copy thereof dos not carry with it the right of publication. _

| - Forecasts of effactive demand for the highest and best use ar the best fitfing and most appropriate use were based on the best available dala
*| concerming the market and are suliject to conditions of sconomic uncertainty about the future.

The Scope of Work is the type and extent of research and analyses performed in an appraisal assignment that i5 requirad fo produce credible
;| assignmant results, given the mature of the appraisal problem, the specific requirements of the intended user{s) and the intended use of the
/| avpraisal report. Reliance upon this report, regardiess of how acquired, by any party or for any use, other than those specified in this report

S hby

] the Appralser, Is prohibited. The Opinion of Value that is the conclusion of this reportis credible only within the context of the Scape of
* :| Work, Effective Date, the Date of Report, the Intended Usenis), the Intended Use, the stated Assumptions and Limiting Conditions, any
le Conditions and/or Extraordinary Assumptions, and the Type of Value, as defined herein, The aparaiser, appraisal firm, and
d parties

-1 assume na obligation, iiability, or accountability, and will not be responslble for any unauthorized use of this raport or its conciusions.

Additional Comments (Scope of Work, Extraoedinary Assumptions, Hypothetical Conditions, efc.):

LAND TopyRT0 2007 Oy § B FO0S, C. TS TOfh WAy g (2pIDALICEd LivROGETes widvoul witie perTission, haneeer, 2 2 rode, T, Mistb A wicdgen And Credied.
Form: GPLNDAD - “TOTAL' appraisal software by a la moda, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 32007



In No. #1

Certifications & Definitions _ FleNo; 200925
'| Property Address: 14852 River Rd City: Hahnville State: LA Zip Gode: 70057
Chent  Terrell D. Wilson Addrass:
Appriiser. Karla J. Scolt, SRA, ALRRS Address: 7 Storehouse Lane, Suite A. Destrehan, LA 70047-3823
APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

| certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:
- The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.
- The credibility of this report, for the stated use by the stated user(s), of the reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by

the rtlam_rled assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and

| conclusions.

I- | hlavednu present or prospective interest in the property that is the subiect of this report and no personal interest with respect to the parties
nvolved.

- | have no bias with respact to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment.

- My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.

- My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction
in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a
subsequent event directly refated to the intended use of this appraisal.

- My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice that were in effect at the time this report was prepared.

- | did not base, either partially or completely, my analysis and/or the opinion of value in the appraisal report on the race, color, religion,

sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin of either the prospsctive owners or occupants of the subject property, or of the present
owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the subject property.

- Unless otherwise indicated, | have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

- Unless otherwise indicated, no one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person(s) signing this certification.

Additional Certifications:
The reported analysis, opinions and conclusions wera devaloped, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the
Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute.

The use of this report is subiect o the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.
As of the date of this report, | Karla J. Scott, have completed the continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE *:

Market value means the most probable price which a property should bring in 2 compefitive and open market under all conditions requisite
| to a fair sale, the buyer and selier each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus.
Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions
whereby:

1. Buyer and seller are typically motivated;

2. Both parties are well informed or well advised and acting in what they consider their own best inferests;

3. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market;

4. Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arangements comparable thereto; and .

5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions
granted by anyone associated with the sale. L

* This definition is from requlations published by faderal requlatory agencies pursuant to Title X of the Financial Institutions

Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act (FIRREA) of 1980 between July 5, 1990, and Auqust 24, 1990, by the Federal Resarve System
(FRS), National Credt Union Administration (NCUA), Federal Deposit Insurance Gomoration (FDIC), the Office of Thrift Supervision (OTS),
and the Office of Comptroller of the Currency (OCC). This definition is also referenced in requlations jointly published by the OCC, 0TS,
FRS, and FDIC on June 7, 1994, and in the Interapency Appraisal and Cvalualion Guidelines, dated October 27, 1994.

| ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATION: ) ]
According to our business records neither | nor the company emploved to complete this assignment have provided any type of business
services related to the property being appraisad with in the past 36 months. In accordance with LA Revised Statue 37:3410(8B) ragarding
disclosure of fees, the fee for the valuation services provided with this report is $400.

| Client Contact: Ciient Hame; Terrell D, Wilson s
E-Mail: Address:
APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (if required)

ar CO-APPRAISER (if applicable)

Supervisary or
2| Avpraiser Name:  Karla J. Scott, SRA, ALRRS Co-Appraiser Name:
S| company:  ARE. Reai Estate Services Company:
| Phone; 12 x102 Fac (g85) 764-9183 Phane: Fax:

E-Mal: karla@areservices.com E-Mail
Date Report Signed: 04/29/2021 Date Repont Signed:
License or Certification #: 1031 Stale: LA License or Cerfificalion #: State:
Designaion.  SRA. AI-RRS Designation:
Expiration Date of License or Cenification: 1213112021 Expiration Date of License or Centification:
B9 Did Inspect [ Did Nat Inspect (Deskiop) Inspection of Subject: [ Oidinspect [ Did Mot Inspect
Date of Inspection:
LAND r.mgmzummnm.n.mwmuwwmmm'_mm,mwmm inc. must ba acknowiedged and Credied.
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| r Hp. 200025

LAl

Supplemental Addendum File W, 200925
Bomower N/A
Property Adoress 14952 River Rd
City Hahrwilla Capnty %1 Charles Sule EA Zn Code 70057

LendsgClient Termall D). Wilson

THE INTENDED USE ANO USER:

The intended use and user dafine the value oginion 1o be provided, the scope of work necassary ta produce an opinion that
would be credible for that inlended use and the tevel of reporting necessary for the user to properly understand and employ the
opiniong within the appraisal report.

The intended user of the reportis whaiis also the clienl. Based on conversations and/or correspondence itis my
understanding that the intended use of the appraisal is to aid the client in analyzing the subject property in relation to a
mortgage financa {ransaction.

THE PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL:

The purpose of the appraisal was o provide an oplnion of the "Market Value", as defined hergin, of the fae simple rights of the
subject property. Except as specifically noted within the body of this report, “Fee Simple” Is assumed 1o be an absolute
ownarship unencumberad by any other interest or esiale, subjecl only to the limitations imposed by the governmental powers of
taxatlon, eminent domain, police power, and escheat. The purpose of lhe appralsal was beliaved to be consistent with the
intended use as defined by the client.

REPORT FORMAT:

The appraisal is presented in the "Appraisal Report Format” and is intended to comply with USPAP Standard 2-2 A. The levei of
reporing is intended to provide the client with information adequate o understand tha analysis and conclusions prasented
herain, as they retate io the stated intended use of the appraisal. It is critical that the user properly understand the context in
which the appraisal was developed io properly employ the opinions provided. Mfihe user does not befieve the reportin its
current farm provides an adequale description of the appraisal process, supparting data and analysis and reasoning supporting
tha opinions provided herein, they should request addilional information,

THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE APPRAISAL:

The effective date of the appraisal is 12/28/2021 . 1tis imperalive the reader understand the real eslale market is not static.
Any changes in the markel, either actua! or perceived, may affact the value oplnions as they woldd relale to any other prior {0 of
after the effective date established far this appraisal. Examples of market changes which could affect the value include but are
not limitad fo changes in interest rates, supply and demand, and/or announcements of public or private projects that wera not
known of considered in this appraisal.

SCOPE OF WORK:

The scopa of work reflects the amount and type of information to be researched and the analysis necessary to produce a
cradible opinion of valua suiteble for the intended uss of the appraisal. It is the appralsers responsibility to establish the
appropriale scope of work and io disclose to the intended user the following;

The scope of wotk for this assignment included but was not limited fo the following;

the degrea to which {he property ia inspected or identified;

tha exdent of research into physical or economic faciors that could affect the properly;

{he extent of dala research; and

the type and extent of the analysis applied to ihe data on which the apinions and conclusions are based.

The scope of work for this assignment included but was not limited to the following;

« A review of the propesty's legal descripti
least one vieit lo the subject was made 1o
readily obsesvable features and did not incl

on and readily available maps 1o property identify the subject’s property. At
coliect physica! data about the site. The inspeclion was lismited to thosa
lude any testing or use of special aquipment. The inspection was made 10

detenmine tha overall condition and the subject’

s ability 1o funciion at its highesi and best use.

e Collection of demagraphic and economic infacmation regarding the ragional economy, municipality and immediate
neighborhood. Analysis of local real estate market (rends and development trends.
« Research of the local realtor mulli-st service and deed fax and a survay of reallors, market participants and other

local appraiser for data related to receni sales and curre

t offerings of properties similar to subject,

« Research of the local raalior multidist service and a susvey of realiors, market participants and cther [ocal appraiser for

daia related 1o accupanties, rental rales, expenses and current
for rent.

offering of similar and compeling properties available

» Analyzed the data gathered to establish the appropriateness

appropriate developed adjustm

ents usad in tha sales compari

of iis inclusion in the appraisal process. Wheve
son approach, established market rents, expenses and

applicable rates or ralios for use in ihe income approach

and developed cost and depreciation estimatas for use in the

cost approach.

Within the body of the report is a more detailed explanation of each of the approaches ta value considared and their relevance
to the final value opinians.

The scope of work is specific to the intended use and user. The opinions provided horein sholdd not be employed for any use
other than the intended use. Theugh a user may believe the level of data collection and analyses are appropriate for other
uses, the context in which they were developed may not be appropriate for any other application. Furhermora, no user other
than the intended user should raly upon or employ the opinions provided herein. The data colleclion, analysis and raporting are
based upon the appraiser’s understanding of the intended use and user and may not be appropriale for another user.

The physical inspection and reporied property condiions are unique ta the appraisal applicalion. Terminology reporting a
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properties condilion is relative to competing properiles and may nol be inclusive of similar proparly typas. The visual inspeclion
completed for the appraisal does not risa to the leve! of a property inspection complated by a licensed property inspecter,
contractor or angineer and should not ba relied upon as such. The user should carafully review and understand the limiting
condilions, assumptions and certifications included herein that further define the context of the appraisal and the reporting.

SITE:

The sile maasuses 153166.56" x 2357202.26' and is calculated to contain appro¥imately 33,092 square feat.

HIGHEST AND BEST USE:

The “Highest and Best Use" of the subject property is considered 1o be that use that is physically possible, reasonably probable,
tegally permissible, financially feasible and results in the highest value, The “Highest and Best Use” is determined for the
propeny only as vacant.

The sita is served by electrical and telephone lines and public water and sanitary sewer lines and conforms 1o current zoning
ordinances.

In the case of the subject, Iocationat factors such as, accessibility, surrounding uses and markel demand suggest a single
family use. The current zoning is C-1 .

(Ord. No. 82-6-8, § Il 6-7-82; Ord. No. 88-1-3 §1, 1-5-96)

[il.] -1. Genaral commercial district- Commercial offices:

Use Regulations:
a
A buliding or land shall be used for the following purposes:
{1
All uses allowed in the CR-1 disirict. (Ord. No. BB-5-5, 5-1 6-88)
@
Any type of commercial office or retail sales, excepling those cffices serving gambling aperations, {Ord. No. 88-5-5, 5-16-288;
Ord. No. 94-1-8, § I, 1-10-94)
&
(Repsaaled by Qrd. No, 88-8-6, 8.1-88)
b.
Special exception uses and structures include any use refaled to the principal use,
c.
Special permit uses and structure include the following:
{n
Child care centess.
()
All uses allowed in an R-1A Zoning District, upon review by the Planning Commission. (Ord. No. 92-9-14, 9-8-82)
()]
Multifamily dwellings, including duplexes, apariments, apastnient houses, townhouses, condominiums, boarding, and lodging
houges, upon review by the Planning Commission and supporting resolution of the Coungil. (Ord. No. 82-8-14, 8-8-82)
2
Spatial Requirements:
a.
Minimium fof size: Six thousand (6,000) square feel, minimum widlh - sixty (60) feet.
b.
Minimsum yard sizes:
(1)
Front - twanty (20} fest
(2}
Side - five (5) feet
3
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Rear - ten {10) feet.

@

Whenever property abuts a major drainage canal as defined by the Subdivision regutations the required setback for all
struclures chali be ten (10) feet measured from the inner boundary of such servitude or right-of-way, not withstanding any other
mora restrictive setbacks, this provision shall not apply to any lot of record craatad and ewisting prior 1o the effactive date of
Ordinance No. $9-12-8, December 15, 1990, (Ord. No. 08-8-9, § X, 8-18-08)

COST APPROACH:

The cost approach is most relevant when a property's improvements are proposad, new, relatively new and when or if tha
improvements are 1o be renovated. The cost approach is often the most reliable approach when appraising properties that are
designed for a special purpose of are seldom exchanged in the market place. As the subject is vacanl or assumed to be
vacant the cost approach was nol applicable and as been omitied. The omission of this approach doses net affect the
cradibility of the vaiue opinion provided as it relates to its intended use.

iINCOME APPROACH:

The income approach reflects the value an investor is willing to pay for income producing property. Properties similar to the
subject are not typically considered to ba income producing or traded based on the polential to praduce incame. Addifionally, as
woulid be expected with this type properly the ravenus, expanse and capitalization data is Imited, Without adequate data, the
income approach was not considered 1o be a reliable indicator of value and has been omitted, The emission of this approach
does not affect the cradibility of tha value opinica provided as it refates {o its intended use.

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:

There are six readily accepted methods for land valuation and they inclede (1) Satas Comparison, {2) Allocalion, (3) Extraction,
{4) Subdivision Development, (5) Land Residual, and (6) Ground Renis Capitalization. Al six tachnigues and considered valid
and, depending upon the appraisal problem, provide an accurate eslimate of land value. However, the Sales Comparison
method is the most common technigue for valuing fand and is also the preferred method when recent, reliable comparable sales
are available as is the case for this analysis.

This approach s an analysis of recenty sold, under coniract and currently listed properties detemined 10 be similar or
comparable to the subjecl properly. The analysis focuses on similarities and differences thai affect value, including but not
limited to property rights, cenditions of the sale, financing lenms, size, location, physical features and others amenities. YWhen
possible and reasonably supported, each comparable is adjusted for iis differences from the subject. These adjustmenis reflect
markel consideration for the differences. All differences may not be adjusted for because lhey eilher do not affect value or
because there is inadequate data from which a refiable adjustment can be made. When minot differences that would be

assumad fo affect the market price, are not adjusted for, the overall differences are considered In the reconciliation of the data.

The sales considered mosl comparable or simllar to subjecl were given ihe greatest weight in this analysis. The weighting of the
comparable considared gross, line, net adjusiment percentages, (ocation and overall comparability.

ADJUSTMENTS:

Any adjustments indicated were derived from available market data and based on individual diffierences between 1he subject
and comparable sales. The Information for each of the comparable sales was gathered through inspection by the appraiser,
whenever possible, or as reporied by the realtor of ather confirming party.

EXPOSURE TIME:

The value opinion assumes an exposurs fime equal {o the typical marketing time reported within the neighboshood section of
the report.

RECONCILIATION:
As a result of my investigation and analysis, it is my opinion {hat the market value of the identified inlerasi in the subject property
as 1202872021 was:

$248,000

SPECIAL LIMITATIONS:

Information regarding fiood zone, zoning and the averall condition of the site are nol warranted, The appraiser is not properly
trained or licensed to determine flood or environmental hazards. A licensed land surveyor, and/or snvironmental inspector can
report on each of the respeciive issues.
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St. Charles Parish Assessor
2021 Assessment Listing

Parcel#
10170050A8-1
View on Map (http://atlas.gecportalmaps.com/stcharles/q/Parcel?PI_CODE=10170050AB-1)

Primary Owner
ALEXANDER, ELLIS A,
Mailing Address
ALEXANDER, ELLIS A., ET ALS
256 LINCCLN 5T

HAHMVILLE LA 70057

Ward
1

Type
REAL

Legal
LOT AB-1, SQ. 5, VILLAGE OF HAHNVILLE, SECTION 23, T1L3SR20E
{BEING A RESUBD. OF LOTS A & B)

Physical Addrass
15469 RIVER RCAD

Parcel lItems

Property Class Assessed Value Market Value Units Homestead
COUNTRY LOTS 4,290 42,900 0.95 0
TOTAL 4,290 42,900 0.95 0
Deeds
Deed# Type Date Amount Book Page
429158 Trust 12/19/2017 0 856 14
429189 . Transfer 12/19/2017 0 856 17
330980 Land 5/18/2007 100,000 651 90
Resubd, 4/24/2006 D 667 727
Land 12/16/2005 67,500 660 669
Suce 7/31/2003 0 622 703
Succ 8/25/1998 a 542 533
9/22/1980 50,000 252 475
5/25/1925 0 @ 396

Ownership History

0

Homestead?Name Primary? Yo . % Tax From To Address
Ownership

NO ALEXANDER, CHRISTINE BART NO 25,0000 0.0000 5/18/2007

ALEXANDER, HENRY AND MARY ELLEN -

NO TRUST

NO 50,0000 0.0000 12/19/2017

hitps:-/stchariesassessor.azurewebsites. net/Details/1 0 170050A3-1/0 12



5/3/2021

Homestead?Name

NO

ALEXANDER, ELLIS A,

Block

NO ALEXANDER, HENRY C., III

NO ALEXANDER, MARY ELLEN

NO THREE THUMBS UP, LLC

NO YEAGER, DONNA

NO KELLER, CARROLL, IR., ET ALS
NO KELLER, CARROLL J., SR.

NO KELLER, FANNIE F,

NO BRADY, FELIX, M/M

NO MOLLERE, ALLAN ), X/396
Locations

Subdivision

HAHNVILLE VILLAGE OF 5

hitps:stcharesassessor.azurewebsites. neifDetails/ 101 73050AB-140

Print

pﬁmaw?g:vnership % Tax From To Addrass
YES 25.0000 100.00005/18/2007

NO 25.0000 0.0000 5/18/2007 12/19/2017
NO 25.0000 0.0000 5/18/2067 12/16/2017
YES 100.0000  100.00804/24/2006 5/18/2007

YES 100.0000  160.000012/16/20054/24/2006

YES 100.0000  100.00007/31/2003 12/16/2005
YES 100.0000  100.00008/25/1998 7/31/2003

YES 1000000  3100.00009/22/1980 8/25/1998

YES 100.0000  100.00005/25/1925 9/22/1980

YES 1000000  100.00001/1/190C 5/25/1925

Lot Section Township Range Tract
AB-1

21
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This is to certify that | have consulted the
Federal Insurance Administration Flood Hazard
Boundary Maps and found that- the surveyed
property as shown hereon is not in a special
flood hazard area. The property lies in a

Zone X as per sheet 150 of said maps, having
an effective date of June 16, 1992.
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SURVEY & RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1, 2, AND THE MOST SOUTHERLY 32.0° OF

LOT 3 SQUARE 4 OF HAHNVILLE INTO LOTS 1—A, 2—A, & 2—B LOCATED IN SECTION 3,
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 20 EAST AT HAHNVILLE, ST. CHARLES PARISH, LA.

BY EUCLID TREGRE, 128 ST. JOHN ST., LULING, LA. -




